

V.A. | East Stroudsburg Area School District

Carl T. Secor Administration Center 50 Vine Street

Creating the Future!

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Phone: (570) 424-8500 - Fax (570) 424-5646 www.esasd.net

> Dr. William R. Riker Superintendent

Dr. William Vitulli Assistant Superintendent for District Programs

Mr. Brian D. Baddick Assistant Superintendent for Pupil Services

Mr. Craig D. Neiman Chief Financial Officer

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT Property/Facilities Committee Meeting Dates For 2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

January	04,	2022		5:30 PM – Carl T. Secor Administration Center – Board Room
February	01,	2022		5:30 PM – Carl T. Secor Administration Center – Board Room
March	01,	2022	<u>ي ب</u>	5:30 PM – Carl T. Secor Administration Center – Board Room
April	05,	2022		5:30 PM – Carl T. Secor Administration Center – Board Room
May	03,	2022	10 MA	5:30 PM – Carl T. Secor Administration Center – Board Room
June	07,	2022		5:30 PM - Carl T. Secor Administration Center - Board Room
July	05,	2022		5:30 PM - Carl T. Secor Administration Center - Board Room
August	02,	2022		5:30 PM - Carl T. Secor Administration Center - Board Room
September	06,	2022		5:30 PM – Carl T. Secor Administration Center – Board Room
October	04,	2022		5:30 PM - Carl T. Secor Administration Center - Board Room
November	01,	2022		5:30 PM - Carl T. Secor Administration Center - Board Room

All meetings will also be held virtually via Zoom and streamed live on YouTube.

Patricia L. Rosado Board Secretary

The East Stroudsburg Area School District hires only individuals legally authorized to work in the United States and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age or disability in the admission of, access to, or in the provision of services, programs or employment. 9/19/07

VI.A.I



Trane Turnkey Proposal



Turnkey Proposal For:

East Stroudsburg Area School District Carl T. Secor Administration Center 50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

Local Trane Office: Trane U.S. Inc. 1185 North Washington Street Wilkes-Barre PA, 18705

Local Trane Representative: Dennis Rumsey Account Manager Office: (717) 561-5400

Proposal ID: 3145424 Co-op Contract Number: Omnia Contract Number: 15-JLP-023 Date: November 30, 2021



TRANE Building Services

TRANE TURNKEY PROPOSAL Executive Summary

Trane is pleased to present a solution to help East Stroudsburg Area School District reach its performance goals and objectives. This proposed project will enhance your district by helping you to optimize your resources, address operational costs of the Environmental Comfort Systems for Bushkill Elementary School.

We appreciate the effort from East Stroudsburg Area School District to assist in the HVAC system analysis and business discussions. Because of your efforts, we were able to develop a proposal that offers a Comprehensive Turnkey Solutions to your specific concerns, based on Trane system knowledge and application expertise.

As your partner, Trane Is committed to providing Comprehensive Turnkey Solutions retrofit services to help East Stroudsburg Area School District achieve a comfortable, safe, and efficient building environment for the students, teachers, staff, and people who occupy these buildings. Trane is committed to providing reliable HVAC systems and comprehensive solutions that improve performance for the people who own, manage, and maintain the building,

Some key features and benefits East Stroudsburg Area School District should expect from this project are highlighted below.

- Complete Trane HVAC Construction Management and Comprehensive Turnkey Solution
- Primary Environmental Comfort Systems listed in Attachment 1 Scope
- Improve the building environment and Environment of Learning for students, staff and administrators of associated offices, classrooms, and spaces.
- Add new modern wireless communication network as part of the new Direct Digital Controls (DDC) system.
- Increase efficiency of existing units to High Efficiency units, thus, realizing energy savings to East Stroudsburg Area School District

Trane appreciates the opportunity to earn your business. Your investment in the proposed project is \$2,949,659.00 for the complete comprehensive mechanical system and associated controls upgrades proposed in Attachment 1. This investment will provide East Stroudsburg Area School District with a long-term solution that allows for the capability to reduce operating costs and improve the safety and comfort conditions at Bushkill Elementary School.

Attachment 2 Payment Schedule: This is included for the district and will be involced as projected work is completed per the schedule.

We look forward to partnering with East Stroudsburg Area School District for your Comprehensive Turnkey Solutions retrofits and associated service needs.

WE VALUE THE CONFIDENCE YOU HAVE PLACED IN TRANE AND LOOK FORWARD TO PARTNERING WITH YOU.

Warm regards,

Dennis Rumsey Sr. Complex Solutions Manager, Trane U.S. Inc.



Prepared For: Scott C. Ihle

Job Name: East Stroudsburg Area School District Bushkill Elementary School Project

A REAL MARKANA AND A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL

Delivery Terms: Freight Allowed and Prepald – F.O.B Factory Date: November 30, 2021

Proposal Number:

3145424

Payment Terms: Net 30

Proposal Expiration Date: 30 Days

Attachment 1 Scope of Work

"Scope of Work" and notations within are based on the following negotiated scope of work with and based on the site surveys performed on multiple visits with the final site walk / verification completed on November 17, 2021.

Comprehensive Turnkey Solutions Installation of HVAC Equipment East Stroudsburg Area School District Bushkill Elementary School Project

Bushkill Elementary Comprehensive Solution HVAC Renovation Project Scope

The following equipment is to be furnished and installed under this project

• Unit Ventilators (35 units included in project)

- Selected to match the existing building performance
- 5 year parts and labor warranty
- 1" Merv 13 filtration
- ECM Variable speed supply fans
- Heating coll in reheat position for dehumidification
- Valve and control packages
- Wireless controls communication
- Occupancy control
- Demand control ventilation with CO2 sensor

• Air cooled Sintesis RTAF chiller (1 unit included in this proposal)

- Selected to match the existing building performance
 - 5 year parts, labor and refrigerant warranty
 - Configuration to include
 - Ice Making Capability
 - High Efficiency
 - Rated for Propylene Glycol
 - Wide Ambient
 - Variable speed fans
 - Variable speed compressors

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 3 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.





- 15A 115 Convenience outlet
- BACnet Interface
- Elastomeric isolators
- Architectural louvers
- Air Handlers (8 units included in this proposal)
 - Selected to match the existing building performance
 - 5 year parts and labor warranty
 - Listed below are detailed configurations for each Air Handler
 - Air handler tags (AHU-1,2,3,4,5, and 6)
 - AHU-1 Unit size 12
 - AHU-2 Unit size 17
 - AHU-3 Unit Size 8
 - AHU-4 Unit size 8
 - AHU-5 Unit size 6
 - AHU-6 Unit Size 12
 - Configuration to include
 - Indoor unit
 - Variable volume control system
 - UC600 controller
 - Supply fan with variable frequency drive
 - Air mixing section
 - MERV 13 Filtration
 - Cooling Coil section
 - Access section with UV light and safeties
 - Heating Coil section
 - . Access section
 - Fan section
 - Air handler tags (AHU-7)
 - AHU-7 Unit size 10
 - Configuration to Include
 - Outdoor unit
 - UC600 controller
 - Supply fan with variable frequency drive
 - Alr mixing section
 - · Heating Coil section
 - Access section
 - Fan section
 - Air handler tags (AHU-8)
 - AHU-8 Blower coil size 36
 - Configuration to include
 - Vertical configuration
 - Cooling coll
 - Heating coil
 - 1" throwaway filter
 - UC-400 control
- Variable Air Volume Single Duct TermInal Units (10 units included in this proposal)
 Selected to match the existing building performance

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 4 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.





- 5 year parts and labor warranty
 - Configuration to include
 - o Wireless control
 - Space temperature modulating Hot water reheat

Hot and Chilled water pumps (4 units included in this proposal)

- Selected to match the existing building performance
 - Configuration to include
 - . Base mounted
 - Suction diffuser, Flex connections, 2 port trumpet valve pressure and temperature gauges, triple duty valve, isolation valve, inertia pad.

Hot and Chilled water pump Variable Frequency Drives (4 units included in this proposal)
 Selected to match the existing building performance

- Configuration to include
 - Wall mounted
 - NEMA 1 enclosure, single motor, drive fusing, RFI filter, Mechanical bypass, disconnect, BACnet communication.
 - 3 year warranty

Mechanical and Electrical Installation Scope

- Drain the Hot and Chilled water solutions into containers and save for refilling the systems at end of project
- Decommission and disconnect the existing chiller
- Decommission 35 Unit ventilators, 7 air handlers, 10 VAV boxes, 4 pumps
- Remove the existing equipment from site and provide legal disposal
- Install the new chiller on the existing concrete pad, provide modification to the existing piping and power wiring to connect to the new chiller.
- Install the new unit ventilators in the existing locations, rework the existing shelving to allow for the new installation, provide modification to the existing hot and chilled water piping, along with the power wiring to connect to the new unit ventilators.
- Install the new indoor air handlers in the existing locations, remove required existing ductwork to allow for the new installation, provide modification to the existing ductwork, hot and chilled water piping, along with the power wiring to connect to the new air handlers.
- Provide new relief all ductwork in the indoor air handler mechanical rooms to allow for ducted relief on the air from the air handler systems so that the mechanical room is no longer used as a plenum.
- Install the new outdoor air handler in the existing location. Provide a new adapter curb to allow the new unit to set on the existing curb. provide modification to the existing ductwork, hot and chilled water piping, along with the power wiring to connect to the new air handler.
- Install the new pumps and accessories in the mechanical room in the existing locations, provide modification to the existing piping and power wiring to connect to the new pumps. Install new VFD's on the wall in the mechanical room to replace the existing VFD's serving the pumps.
- Provide new insulation that will match the existing specification for piping and ductwork that is new on this project.



Bushkill Elementary Comprehensive Solutions Automatic Temperature Control (ATC).

A new Trane Tracer direct digital control (DDC) system shall be installed at the school. Users will be able to access the system, with username and password, at the system level Tracer SC+ panel using Tracer Synchrony or the enterprise level using cloud-based Tracer Ensemble, both of which employ a graphical interface. Communications from Tracer SC+ panels to unit level controllers shall be wireless.

DDC unit level controls shall be factory mounted on the following places of new HVAC equipment:

- Indoor Air Handlers (AHU)
- Outdoor Rooftop Air Handlers (AHU)
- Classroom Unit Ventilators (UV) including Dehumidification and CO2 based demand control ventilation
- Variable Air Volume (VAV) Single Duct Dampers
- Chiller

Field installed DDC controls will be mounted for the following:

- Chilled water central plant with ice
- Hot water central plant including DDC actuators for combustion air. (3-way hot water mixing valve to remain, retrofitted with electric actuation).
- Domestic water system (3-way mixing valve to remain, retrofitted with electric actuation).
- DDC running status interface to existing emergency generators with new electric actuation for exhaust and make-up dampers (existing dampers to remain).
- General Exhaust Fans (EF) time of day control, (EF's with local switch control to remain, existing dampers to remain).
- Building pressure relief dampers (existing dampers to remain),
- Cabinet Unit Heaters (CUH)

Additionally:

- Electric actuation will be employed on valves and dampers.
- New DDC zone control valves for AHU's, VAV's, UH, CUH UV.
- Unit Heaters (UH) in storage, mechanical, electrical, support areas shall get local electric control (not tied to DDC system).
- ATC system diagram submittals/as-builts with sequence of operation and material cut sheets.
- Up to 16 hours of user training.

Bushkill Elementary Comprehensive Solutions Intelligent Services Contract

Controls Maintenance

Building Performance (x2)

Building Performance unleashes the power of building data to uncover hidden opportunities for improvement. A system-wide, initial assessment reveals the status of your building today. Using the collected data, Trane building professionals provide recommendations for improvements that are targeted to your budget and business goals. Continued efficient performance and additional gains are ensured through ongoing analysis.

Advantages:

Identify when HVAC systems or subsystems are operating inefficiently through system-wide assessments

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 6 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



TRANE

Building Services

- Optimize HVAC equipment runtime (reducing wear and tear and sustaining efficiency gains) based on the continuous, automated system analytics
- Reduce operational costs and energy consumption by implementing the service actions suggested by Trane
- See energy and operational savings progress using the periodic reports provided by Trane

Implementation:

- Initial system-wide assessment
- Continuous analysis by automated system analytics
- Interpretation by technical specialists
- Results-oriented, value-based actionable recommendations
- Ongoing reporting, tracking energy and operational savings Bi-Annual performance reporting as stated in the Agreement
- orwanian benormence reporting as stated in the volgentien

Preventative Maintenance BAS Inspections (2x per year)

- Up-front conversations
- Software update & training
- Operator coaching and user support
 - With an approved Intelligent Services connection, your local Trane office will also provide a specific number of hours (sixteen (16) hours per year) to be used for:
 - Remote troubleshooting and support which in many cases results in eliminating a "truck roll"
 - li. Remote check ups
 - ili. Remote set point adjustments
 - iv. Remote operator coaching
 - v. Remote observations and recommendations relevant to energy use and cost avoidance
- Alarm log review
- Schedule review
- Graphics review
- Override review
- BAS system performance and evaluation
- Critical sensor health check
- Technician-customer review

Clarification Notes

- Includes Performance and Payment Bond
- Hours of work include standard Monday Friday 7:00 AM 3:30 PM
- No Overtime, 2nd or 3nd shift hours are included
- If existing equipment to remain in service is found with deficiencies those deficiencies will be noted and that information shall be provided to the owner for repair. The existing equipment to remain shall also operate optimally and not affect the building performance
- The existing exhaust fan systems for the kitchens and school are excluded from this scope,
- Fin radiation thermostatic control valves to remain
- Any work in service building excluded
- Dampers not coming on new equipment are to remain
- Any modifications to outdoor air intakes and brick facade serving UV's is not included
- Includes operation and maintenance manuals
- Excludes additional glycol add to system
- Excludes permit and engineering drawings

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 7 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



Attachment 2 Payment Schedule for Bushkill Elementary Project

*	East Stroudsburg School District - Bushkill Falls Elementary School	
	Cash Flow Summary	and a second s
Date	Milestone	Payment Due
1/1/2022	Mobilization Upon Execution Of Agreement by Customer	\$442,449
2/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$58,993
3/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$88,490
4/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$442,449
5/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$589,932
6/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$589,932
7/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$294,966
8/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$294,966
9/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$117,986
10/1/2022	Monthly Payment	\$29,496

0,

© 11/20/2021 Trans______ All dabte reported J:\JOBS\17\80252\2\Scope 12-17-19.doc



Pricing and Acceptance

East Stroudsburg Area School District 50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Site Address: Bushkill Elementary School 131 North School Drive Dingmans Ferry, PA 18328

.:

Price

Total Net Price (Including appropriate Sales and/or Use Tax, if required by law Total Net Price to EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT\$2,949,659.00

÷.,

Financial items not included

- Bid Bond
- Payment and Performance Bond
- Guarantee of any energy, operational, or other savings

Respectfully submitted,

Dennis Rumsey Sr. Complex Solutions Manager Trane U.S. Inc. (717) 561-5400

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 9 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



ACCEPTANCE This proposal is subject to Customer's acceptance of the attached Trane Terms and Conditions (Installation). .

We value the confidence you have placed in Trane and look forward to working with you.

State Stat	
Submitted By: Dennis Rumsey	Office: (717) 561-5400 Proposal Date: November 30, 2021
CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE	
East Stroudsburg Area School District	TRANE ACCEPTANCE Trane U.S. Inc.
Authorized Representative	
	Authorized Representative
Printed Name	
	Printed Name
Title	Title
Purchase Order	Signature Date
Acceptance Date:	License Number:

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Pa Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc. Page 10 of 12



TRANE

Building Services

TERMS AND CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL INSTALLATION

1. Acceptance; Agreement. These terms and conditions are an Integral part of Company's offer and form the basis of any agreement (the "Agreement") resulting from Company's proposal (the "Proposal") for the commercial goods and/or services described (the "Work"). COMPANY'S TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE SUBJECT TO PERIODIC CHANGE OR AMENDMENT. The Proposal is subject to acceptance in writing by the party to whom this offer is made or an authorized agent ("Customer") delivered to Company within 30 days from the date of the Proposal. If Customer accepts the Proposal by placing an order, without the addition of any other terms and conditions of sale or any other modification, Customer's order shall be deemed acceptance of the Proposal subject to Company's terms and conditions. If Customer's order is expressily conditioned upon Company's acceptance or assent to terms and/or conditions other than those expressed herein, return of such order by Company with Company's terms and conditions attached or referenced serves as Company's notice of objection to Customer's terms and as Company's counter-offer to provide Work in accordance with the Proposal and the Company terms and conditions. If Customer does not reject or object in writing to Company within 10 days, Company's counter-offer will be deemed acceptance of the Work by Company will in any event constitute an acceptance of customer of company's terms and conditions. This Agreement is subject to credit approval by Company will in any event constitute an acceptance or, at its option, renegoliate prices and/or terms and conditions with Customer. If Company and Customer are unable to agree on such revisions, this Agreement shall be cancelled without any liability, other than Customer's obligation to pay for Work rendered by Company to the date of cancellation."

2. Connected Services. In addition to these terms and conditions, the Connected Services Terms of Service ("Connected Services Terms"), available at https://www.trane.com/TraneConnectedServicesTerms, as updated from time to time, are incorporated herein by reference and shall apply to the extent that Company provides Customer with Connected Services, as defined in the Connected Services Terms.

3. Pricing and Taxes. Unless otherwise noted, the price in the Proposal includes standard ground transportation and, if required by taw, all sales, consumer, use and similar taxes legally enacled as of the date hereof for equipment and material installed by Company. Tax exemption is contingent upon Customer furnishing appropriate certificates evidencing Customer's tax exempt status. Company shall charge Customer additional costs for bonds agreed to be provided. Equipment sold on an uninstalled basis and any taxable tabor/labour do not include sales tax and taxes will be added. Following acceptance without addition of any other terms and condition of sale or any other modification by Customer, the prices stated are firm provided that notification of release for immediate production and shipment is received at the factory not later than 3 months from order receipt. If such release is not received within 6 months after date of order receipt, the prices are subject to renegotiation, or at Company's content endergree of the order with the concervation ending.

option, the order will be cancelled. Any delay in shipment caused by Customer's actions will subject prices to increase equal to the percentage increase in list prices during that period of delay and Company may charge Customer with incurred storage fees.

4. Exclusions from Work. Company's obligation is limited to the Work as defined and does not include any modifications to the Work site under the Americans With Disabilities Act or any other law or building code(s). In no event shall Company be required to perform work Company reasonably believes is outside of the defined Work without a written change order signed by Customer and Company.

5. Performance. Company shall perform the Work in accordance with industry standards generally applicable in the area under similar circumstances as of the time Company performs the Work Company may refuse to perform any Work where working conditions could endanger property or put at risk the safety of persons. Unless otherwise agreed to by Customer and Company, at Customer's expense and before the Work begins, Customer will provide any necessary access platforms, catwalks to safely perform the Work in compliance with OSHA or state industrial safety regulations.

6. Payment. Customer shall pay Company's involces within net 30 days of involce date. Company may involce Customer for all oquipment or matorial furnished, whether delivered to the installation site or to an off-site storage facility and for all Work performed on-site or off-site. No retention shall be withheld from any payments except as expressly agreed in writing by Company, in which case retention shall be reduced per the contract documents and released no later than the date of substantial completion. Under no circumstances shall any retention be withheld for the equipment portion of the order. If payment is not received as required, Company may suspend performance and the time for completion shall be extended for a reasonable period of time not less than the period of suspension. Customer shall be liable to Company for all reasonable shutdown, standby and start-up costs as a result of the suspension. Company reserves the right to add to any account outstending for more than 30 days a service charge equal to 1.5% of the principal amount due at the end of each month. Customer shall pay all costs (including attorneys' fees) incurred by Company in attempting to collect amounts due and otherwise enforcing these terms and conditions. If requested, Company will provide appropriate lien waivers upon receipt of payment. Customer agrees that, unless Customer makes payment in advance, Company will have a purchase amoney security interest in all equipment from Company to secure payment in full of all amounts due Company and its order for the equipment, together with these terms and conditions, form a security agreement. Customer shall keep the equipment free of all taxes and encombarances, shall not remove the equipment from its original installation point and shall not assign or transfer any interest in the equipment until all payments due Company have been made.

7. Time for Completion. Except to the extent otherwise expressly agreed in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company, all dates provided by Company or its representatives for commencement, progress or completion are estimates only. While Company shall use commercially reasonable efforts to meet such estimated dates, Company shall not be responsible for any damages for its failure to do so.

8. Access. Company and its subcontractors shall be provided access to the Work site during regular business hours, or such other hours as may be requested by Company and acceptable to the Work site' owner or tenant for the performance of the Work, including sufficient areas for staging, mobilization, and storage. Company's access to correct any emergency condition shall not be restricted. Customer grants to Company the right to remotely connect (via phone.modem, internet or other agreed upon means) to Customer's building automation system (BAS) and or HVAC equipment to view, extract, or otherwise collect and retain data from the BAS, HVAC equipment, or other building systems, and to diagnose and remotely make repairs at Customer's request.

9. Completion. Notwithstanding any other term or condition herein, when Company informs Customer that the Work has been completed, Customer shall inspect the Work in the presence of Company's representative, and Customer shall either (a) accept the Work in its entiroty in writing, or (b) accept the Work in part and specifically identify, in writing, any exception items. Customer agrees to re-inspect any and all excepted items as soon as Company informs Customer that all such excepted items have been completed. The initial acceptance inspection shall take place within ten (10) days from the date when Company informs Customer that the Work has been completed. Any subsequent re-inspection of excepted items shall take place within five (5) days from the date when Company informs Customer that the excepted items have been completed. Customer's failure to cooperate and complete any of said inspections within the required time limits shall constitute complete acceptance of the Work as of ten (10) days from date when Company informs Customer that the Work, or the excepted items, if applicable, has/have been completed.

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 11 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



. 'r



Building Services

10. Permits and Governmental Fees. Company shall secure (with Customer's assistance) and pay for building and other permits and governmental fees, licenses, and inspections necessary for proper performance and completion of the Work which are legally required when bids from Company's subcontractors are received, negotiations thereon concluded, or the effective date of a relevant Change Order, whichever is later. Customer is responsible for necessary approvals, easements, assessments and charges for construction, use or occupancy of permanent structures or for permanent changes to existing facilities. If the cost of such permits, fees, licenses and inspections are not included in the Proposal, Company will invoice Customer for such costs.

11. Utilities During Construction. Customer shall provide without charge to Company all water, heat, and utilities required for performance of the Work, 12. Concealed or Unknown Conditions. In the performance of the Work, if Company encounters conditions at the Work site that are (i) subsurface or otherwise concealed physical conditions that differ materially from those indicated on drawings expressly incorporated herein or (ii) unknown physical conditions of an unusual nature that differ materially from those conditions ordinarily found to exist and generally recognized as inherent in construction activities of the type and character as the Work, Company shall notify Customer of euch conditions promptly, prior to significantly disturbing same. If such conditions differ materially and cause an increase in Company's cost of, or time required for, performance of any part of the Work, Company shall be entitled to, and Customer shall consent by Change Order to, an equitable adjustment in the Contract Price, contract time, or both.

13. Pre-Existing Conditions. Company is not liable for any claims, damages, losses, or expenses, arising from or related to conditions that existed in, on, or upon the Work site before the Commencement Date of this Agreement ("Pre-Existing Conditions"), including, without limitation, damages, losses, or expenses, involving Pre-Existing Conditions of building envelope issues, mechanical issues, plumbing issues, and/or indoor air quality issues involving mold/mould and/or fungi. Company elso is not liable for any claims, damages, losses, or expenses, arising from or related to work done by or services provided by individuals or entities that are not employed by or hired by Company.

14. "Asbestos and Hazardous Materials. Company's Work and other services in connection with this Agreement expressive excludes any identification, abatement, cleanup, control, disposel, removal or other work connected with asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl ("PCB"), or other hazardous materials (hereinafter, collectively, "Hazardous Materials"). Customer warrants and represents that, except as set forth in a writing signed by Company, there are no Hazardous Materials on the Work site that will in any way affect Company's Work and Customer has disclosed to Company the existence and location of any Hazardous Materials in all areas within which Company will be performing the Work. Should Company become aware of or suspect the presence of Hazardous Materials, Company may immediately stop work in the affected area and shall notify Customer. Customer will be exclusively responsible for taking any and all action necessary to correct the condition in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. Customer shall be exclusively responsible for and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify and hold harmless Company (including its employees, agents and subcontractors) from and against any loss, claim, liability, fees, penalties, injury (including death) or liability of any nature, and the payment thereof arising out of or relating to any Hazardous Materials on the Work site by Company. Company Shall be required to resume performance of the Work in the affected area has been rendered harmless. In no event shall Company be obligated to transport or handle hazardous Materials or when the affected area has been rendered harmless. In no event shall company be obligated to transport or handle hazardous Materials, provide any notices to any governmental agency, or examine the Work site for the presence of Hazardous Materials.

15. Force Majeure. Company's duty to perform under this Agreement is contingent upon the non-occurrence of an Event of Force Majeure. If Company shall be unable to carry out any material obligation under this Agreement due to an Event of Force Majeure, this Agreement shall at Company's election (i) remain in effect but Company's obligations shall be suspended until the uncontrollable event terminates or (ii) be terminated upon 10 days notice to Customer, in which event Customer shall pay Company for all parts of the Work furnished to the date of termination. An "Event of Force Majeure" shall mean any cause or event beyond the control of Company. Without limiting the foregoing, "Event of Force Majeure" includes: acts of God; acts of terrorism, war or the public enemy; flood; earthquake; tomado; storm; fire; civil disobedience; pandemic insurrections; riots; labor/labour disputes; labor/labour or material shortages; sabotage; restraint by oourt order or public authority (whether valid or invalid), and action or non-action by or inability to obtain or keep in force the necessary governmental authorizations, permits, licenses, certificates or approvals if not caused by Company; and the requirements of any applicable government in any manner that diverts either the material or the finished product to the direct or indirect benefit of the government.

16. Customer's Breach. Each of the following events or conditions shall constitute a breach by Customer and shall give Company the right, without an election of remedies, to terminate this Agreement or suspend performance by delivery of written notice: (1) Any failure by Customer to pay amounts when due; or (2) any general assignment by Customer for the benefit of its creditors, or if Customer becomes bankrupt or insolvent or takes the benefit of any statute for bankrupt or insolvent debtors, or makes or proposes to make any proposal or arrangement with creditors, or if any steps are taken for the winding up or other termination of Customer or the liquidation of its assets, or if a trustee, receiver, or similar person is appointed over any of the assets or interests of Customer; (3) Any representation or warranty furnished by Customer in this Agreement is false or misleading in any material respect when made; or (4) Any failure by Customer to perform or comply with any material provision of this Agreement. Customer shall be liable to Company for all Work furnished to date and all damages sustained by Company (including lost profit and overhead).

17. Indemnity. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Company and Customer shall indemnity, defend and hold harmless each other from any and all claims, actions, costs, expenses, damages and liabilities, including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting from death or bodily injury or damage to real or tangible personal property, to the extent caused by the negligence or misconduct of their respective employees or other authorized agents in connection with their activities within the scope of this Agreement. Neither party shall indemnify the other against claims, damages, expenses or liabilities to the extent attributable to the acts or omissions of the other party. If the parties are both at fault, the obligation to indemnify shall be proportional to their relative fault. The duty to indemnify will continue in full force and effect, notwithstanding the expiration or early termination hereof, with respect to any claims based on facts or conditions that occurred prior to expiration or termination.

18. Limitation of Liability. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOST DATA, LOST REVENUE, LOST PROFITS, LOST DOLLAR SAVINGS, OR LOST ENERGY USE SAVINGS, EVEN IF A PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF SUCH POSSIBLE DAMAGES OR IF SAME WERE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE CAUSE OF ACTION IS FRAMED IN CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, ANY OTHER TORT, WARRANTY, STRICT LIABILITY, OR PRODUCT LIABILITY). In no event will Company's liability in connection with the provision of products or services or otherwise under this Agreement exceed the entire amount paid to Company by Customer under this Agreement.

19. COVID-19 LIMITATION ON LIABILITY

The transmission of COVID-19 may occur in a variety of ways and circumstances, many of the aspects of which are currently not known. HVAC systems, products, services and other offerings have not been tested for their effectiveness in reducing the spread of COVID-19, including through the air in closed environments, IN NO EVENT WILL TRANE BE LIABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE FOR ANY ACTION OR CLAIM, WHETHER BASED

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 12 of 12. Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



TRANE

Building Services

ON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, FOR ANY BODILY INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH), OR ANY OTHER LIABILITIES, DAMAGES OR COSTS RELATED TO COVID-19 (INCLUCING THE SPREAD, TRANSMISSION OR CONTAMINATION THEREOF) (COLLECTIVELY, "COVID-19 LIABILITIES") AND CUSTOMER HEREBY EXPRESSLY RELEASES TRANE FROM ANY SUCH COVID-19 LIABILITIES.

20. Patent Indemnity. Company shall protect and indemnity Customer from and against all claims, damages, judgments and loss arising from infringement or alleged infringement of any United States patent by any of the goods manufactured by Company and delivered hereunder, provided that in the event of suit or threat of suit for patent infringement, Company shall promptly be notified and given full opportunity to negotiate a settlement. Company does not warrant against infringement by reason of Customer's design of the articles or the use thereof in combination with other materials or in the operation of any process. In the event of litigation, Customer agrees to reasonably cooperate with Company. In connection with any proceeding under the provisions of this Section, all parties concerned shall be entitled to be represented by coursel at their own expense,

21. Limited Warranty. Company warrants for a period of 12 months from the date of substantial completion ("Warranty Period") commercial equipment manufactured and installed by Company against failure due to defects in material and manufacture and that the labor/labour furnished is warranted to have been properly performed (the "Limited Warranty"). Trane equipment sold on an uninstalled basis is warranted in accordance with Company's standard warranty for supplied equipment. Product manufactured by Company that includes required startup and is sold in North America will not be warranted by Company unless Company performs the product start-up. Substantial completion shall be the earlier of the date that the Work is sufficiently complete so that the Work can be utilized for its intended use or the date that Customer receives beneficial use of the Work. If such defect is discovered within the Warranty Period, Company will correct the defect or furnish replacement equipment (or, at its option, parts therefor) and, if said equipment was installed pursuant hereto. labor/labour associated with the replacement of parts or equipment not conforming to this Limited Warranty. Defects must be reported to Company within the Warranty Period. Exclusions from this Limited Warranty include damage or failure arising from: wear and tear, corrosion, erosion, deterioration; Customer's failure to follow the Company-provided maintenance plan; refrigerant not supplied by Trane; and modifications made by others to Company's equipment. Company shall not be obligated to pay for the cost of lost refrigerant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all warranties provided herein terminate upon termination or cancellation of this Agreement. No warranty liability whatsoever shall attach to Company until the Work has been paid for in full and then said liability shall be limited to the lesser of Company's cost to correct the defective Work and/or the purchase price of the equipment shown to be defective. Equipment, material and/or parts that are not manufactured by Company are not warranted by Company and have such warranties as may be extended by the respective manufacturer. THE WARRANTY AND LIABILITY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND LIABILITIES, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR IN NEGLIGENCE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN LAW OR IN FACT, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND/OR OTHERS ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR TRADE, COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS MADE REGARDING PREVENTING, ELIMINATING, REDUCING OR INHIBITING ANY MOLD, FUNGUS, BACTERIA, VIRUS, MICROBIAL GROWTH, OR ANY OTHER CONTAMINANTS (INCLUDING COVID-19 OR ANY SIMILAR VIRUS) (COLLECTIVELY, "CONTAMINANTS"), WHETHER INVOLVING OR IN CONNECTION WITH EQUIPMENT, ANY COMPONENT THEREOF, SERVICES OR OTHERWISE, IN NO EVENT SHALL TRANE HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR THE PREVENTION, ELIMINATION, REDUCTION OR INHIBITION OF THE GROWTH OR SPREAD OF SUCH CONTAMINANTS INVOLVING OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY EQUIPMENT, ANY COMPONENT THEREOF, SERVICES OR OTHERWISE AND CUSTOMER HEREBY SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLDGES AND AGREES THERETO,

22. Insurance. Company agrees to maintain the following insurance while the Work is being performed with limits not less than shown below and will, upon request from Customer, provide a Certificate of avidencing the following coverage:

Commercial General Liability \$2,000,000 per occurrence Automobile Liability \$2,000,000 CSL Workers Compensation Statutory Limits

Workers Compensation Statutory Limits
 If Customer has requested to be named as an additional insured under Company's insurance policy, Company will do so but only subject to Company's manuscript additional insured endorsement under its primary Commercial General Liability policies. In no event does Company waive its right of subrogation.
 Commencement of Statutory Limitation Portod. Except as to warranty claims, as may be applicable, any applicable statutes of limitation for acts or failures to act shall commence to run, and any alleged cause of action stemming therefrom shall be deemed to have accrued, in any and all events not later than

the last date that Company or its subcontractors physically performed work on the project site. 24. General. Except as provided below, to the maximum extent provided by law, this Agreement is made and shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the state or province in which the Work is performed, without regard to choice of law principles which might otherwise call for the application of a different state's or province's law. Any dispute arising under or relating to this Agreement that is not disposed of by agreement shall be decided by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state or province in which the Work is performed. Any action or suit arising out of or related to this Agreement must be commenced within one year after the cause of action has accrued. To the extent the Work site is owned and/or operated by any agency of the Federal Government, determination of any substantive issue of law shall be according to the Federal common law of Government contracts as enunciated and applied by Federal Judicial bodies and boards of contract appeals of the Federal Government. This Agreement contains all of the agreements, representations and understandings of the parties and supersedes all previous understandings, commitments or agreements, oral or written, related to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be amended, modified or terminated except by a writing signed by the parties hereto. No documents shall be incorporated herein by reference except to the extent Company is a signatory thereon. If any term or condition of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law, all other terms and conditions of this Agreement will nevertheless remain in full force and effect as long as the economic or legal substance of the transaction contemplated hereby is not affected in a manner adverse to any party hereto. Customer may not assign, transfer, or convey this Agreement, or any part hereof, or its right, title or interest herein, without the written consent of the Company. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Customer's permitted successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all together shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. A fully executed feasimile copy hereof or the several counterparts shall suffice as an original.

25. Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action Clause. Company is a federal contractor that compiles fully with Executive Order 11246, as amended, and the applicable regulations contained in 41 C.F.R. Parts 60-1 through 60-60, 29 U.S.C. Section 793 and the applicable regulations contained in 41

C.F.R. Part 60-741; and 38 U.S.C. Section 4212 and the applicable regulations contained in 41 C.F.R. Part 60-260 Executive Order 13496 and Section 29 CFR 471, appendix A to subpart A, regarding the notice of employee rights in the United States and with Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982 (U.K.) 1982, c, 11 and applicable Provincial Human Rights Codes and employment law in Canada, © 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Fage 13 of 12

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 13 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



TRANE

Building Services

26. U.S. Government Work.

- The following provision applies only to direct sales by Company to the US Government. The Parties acknowledge that all items or services ordered and delivered under this Agreement are Commercial Items as defined under Part 12 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR). In particular, Company agrees to be bound only by those Federal contracting clauses that apply to "commercial" suppliers and that are contained in FAR 52,212-5(e)(1). Company complies with 52,219-8 or 52,219-9 in its service and installation contracting business.
- The following provision applies only to indirect sales by Company to the US Government. As a Commercial Item Subcontractor, Company accepts only the following mandatory flow down provisions in effect as of the date of this subcontract; 52,203-19; 52,204-21; 52,204-23; 52,219-8; 52,222-26; 52,222-36; and online timited in the more officials of the Small Business Administration, on all matters related to the prime contract. Upon request, Customer will provide copies to Company of all requested written communications with a my government official related to the prime contract. Upon request, Customer will provide copies to Company of all requested written communications with any government official related to the prime contract. Customer will obtain written authorization and approval from Company prior to providing any government official
- 27. Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. If Customer is an Indian tribe (in the U.S.Y or a First Nation or Band Council (in Canada), Customer, whether acting in its capacity as a government, governmental entity, a duly organized corporate entity or otherwise, for itself and for its agents, successors, and assigns: (1) hereby provides this limited waiver of its sovereign immunity as to any damages, claims, lawsuit, or cause of action (herein "Action") brought against Customer by Company and arising or alleged to arise out of the furnishing by Company of any product or service under this Agreement, whether such Action is based in contract, tort, strict liability, dvil liability or any other legal theory; (2) agrees that jurisdiction and venue for any such Action shall be proper and valid (a) if Customer is in the U.S., in any state or United States court located in the state in which Company is performing this Agreement or (b) if Customer is in Canada, in the superior court of the province or territory in which the work was performed; (3) expressly consents to such Action, and waives any objection to jurisdiction or venue; (4) waives any requirement of exhaustion of tribal court or administrative remedies for any Action arising out of or related to this Agreement; and (5) expressly acknowledges and agrees that Company is not subject to the jurisdiction of Customer's tribal court or any similar tribal forum, that Customer will not bring any action against Company in tribal court, and that Customer will not avail itself of any ruling or direction of the tribal court permitting or directing if to suspend its payment or other obligations under this Agreement. The individual signing on behalf of Customer warrants and represents that such individual is duty authorized to provide this waiver and enter into the Agreement and that this Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of Customer will not excell be allocated to the suspend its payment or other obligations under this Agreement and that this A

1-26.251-10(0720) Supersedes 1-26.251-10(0620)

© 11/30/2021 Trane All rights reserved Page 14 of 12 Confidential and Proprietary Information of Trane U.S. Inc.



VI.B.I

OSTARS ****

Quote Number: Opportunity Number: 1659851 COSTARS Contract #: 012418-ALT Date: 11/10/2021

Quoted for: East Stroudsburg Customer Contact: Phone: / Email: Quoted by: Keith Clement Phone: / Email:

Phone: / Email: Altec Account Manager: Steve Bytof

REFERENCE ALTEC MODEL Price	
	J
AT41M Articulating Telescopic Aerial Device with Material Handling Insulated, 41' \$156,0	52

(A) COSTARS OPTIONS ON CONTRACT (Unit)

1	AT41M-US48M	Articulating telescopic Aerial Device with Material Handling (insulating lower arm) with	\$6,041
2	AT41M-AWD	All Wheel Drive	\$5,339
3	AT41M-AOR	Auxiliary Outriggers, Interlock, Wooden Pads / Holders (AT48M Class 5 application or	\$7,140
4			

(A1.) COSTARS OPTIONS ON CONTRACT (General)

1		
2		
3		
4		
<u>5</u>		
6		
7		
8		
	 COSTARE OBTIONS TOTAL	#474 570

COSTARS OPTIONS TOTAL: \$174,572

(B.) OPEN MARKET ITEMS (Customer Requested)

1	UNIT		\$0
2	UNIT & HYDRAULIC ACC		\$0
3	BODY	,	\$0
- 4	BODY & CHASSIS ACC		\$0
5	ELECTRICAL		\$0
6	FINISHING	· · · ·	\$0
7	CHASSIS	2022 Dodge 5500 4x4	-\$1,697
8	OTHER		\$0
 			A 4 8 8 8

OPEN MARKET OPTIONS TOTAL: -\$1,697

SUB-TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS: \$172,875

Delivery to Customer at \$2.20 / mile: \$1,043

TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS: \$173,918

(C.) ADDITIONAL ITEMS (items are not included in total above)

Pricing valid for 45 days

NOTES

PAINT COLOR: White to match chassis, unless otherwise specified

WARRANTY: Standard Altec Warranty for Aerials and Derricks - One (1) year parts warranty One (1) year labor warranty Ninety (90) days warranty for travel charges (Mobile Service) Limited Lifetime Structural Warranty. Chassis to include standard warranty, per the manufacturer.

TO ORDER: To order, please contact the Altec Account Manager listed above.

CHASSIS: Per Altec Commercial Standard

DELIVERY: No later than 330-429 days ARO, FOB Customer Location

TERMS: Net 30 days

BEST VALUE: Altec boasts the following "Best Value" features: Altec ISO Grip Controls for Extra Protection, Only Lifetime Warranty on Structural Components in Industry, Largest Service Network in Industry (Domestic and Overseas), Altec SENTRY Web/CD Based Training, Dedicated/Direct Gov't Sales Manager, In-Service Training with Every Order.

TRADE-IN: Please ask your Altec Account Manager for more information

BUILD LOCATION: Creedmoor

COSTARS Quote Dodge





Quote Number: Opportunity Number: 1659851 COSTARS Contract #: 012418-ALT

Quoted for: East Stroudsburg Customer Contact: Phone: / Email: Quoted by: Keith Clement Phone: / Email: Altec Account Manager: Steve Bytof STARS Contract #: 012418-ALT Date: 11/10/2021

. .

 REFERENCE ALTEC MODEL
 COSTARS

 AT41M
 Articulating Telescopic Aerial Device with Material Handling Insulated, 41'
 \$156,052

(A.) COSTARS OPTIONS ON CONTRACT (Unit)

1	AT41M-US48M	Articulating telescopic Aerial Device with Material Handling (insulating lower arm) with	\$6,041
2	AT41M-AWD	All Wheel Drive	\$5,339
3	AT41M-AOR	Auxillary Outriggers, Interlock, Wooden Pads / Holders (AT48M Class 5 application or	\$7,140
4			

(A1.) COSTARS OPTIONS ON CONTRACT (General)

<u>6</u> 7			
5	-		
4		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3			
2			
1			

COSTARS OPTIONS TOTAL: \$174,572

(B.) OPEN MARKET ITEMS (Customer Requested)

	\$0
2 UNIT & HYDRAULIC ACC	\$0
3 BODY	\$0
4 BODY & CHASSIS ACC	\$0
5 ELECTRICAL	\$0
6 FINISHING	\$0
7 CHASSIS 2022 CV515 4x4 Auto	-\$527
8 OTHER	\$0

OPEN MARKET OPTIONS TOTAL: \$527

SUB-TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS: \$174,045 Delivery to Customer at \$2,20 / mile: \$1,043

TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS: \$175,988

Pricing valid for 45 days

<u>NOTES</u>

PAINT COLOR: White to match chassis, unless otherwise specified

WARRANTY: Standard Altec Warranty for Aerials and Derricks - One (1) year parts warranty One (1) year labor warranty Ninety (90) days warranty for travel charges (Mobile Service) Limited Lifetime Structural Warranty. Chassis to include standard warranty, per the manufacturer.

TO ORDER: To order, please contact the Altec Account Manager listed above.

CHASSIS: Per Altec Commercial Standard

DELIVERY: No later than 330-420 days ARO, FOB Customer Location

TERMS: Net 30 days

BEST VALUE: Altec boasts the following "Best Value" features: Alteo ISO Grip Controls for Extra Protection, Only Lifetime Warranty on Structural Components in Industry, Largest Service Network in Industry (Domestic and Overseas), Altec SENTRY Web/CD Based Training, Dedicated/Direct Gov't Sales Manager, in-Service Training with Every Order.

TRADE-IN: Please ask your Altec Account Manager for more Information

BUILD LOCATION: Creedmoor

COSTARS Quote CV515





Quote Number: Opportunity Number: 1659851 COSTARS Contract #: 012418-ALT

Date; 11/10/2021

Quoted for: East Stroudsburg Customer Contact: Phone: / Email: Quoted by: Keith Clement Phone: / Email: Altec Account Manager; Steve Bytof

•	REFERENCE ALTEC MODEL		COSTARS Price	3
	AT41M	Articulating Telescopic Aerial Device with Material Handling Insulated,	41' \$156,052	;

(A.) COSTARS OPTIONS ON CONTRACT (Unit)

1	AT41M-US48M	Articulating telescopic Aerial Device with Material Handling (insulating lower arm) with	\$6,041
2	AT41M-AWD	All Wheel Drive	\$5,339
3	AT41M-AOR	Auxiliary Outriggers, Interlock, Wooden Pads / Holders (AT48M Class 5 application o	\$7,140
4			

(A1.) COSTARS OPTIONS ON CONTRACT (General) 3 Ä Б 6 Ż 8

COSTARS OPTIONS TOTAL: \$174,572

(B.) · OPEN MARKET ITEMS (Customer Requested)

1	ŲNJT		\$0
2	UNIT & HYDRAULIC ACC		\$0
3	BODY		\$0
4	BODY & CHASSIS ACC	:	\$0
5	ELECTRICAL		\$0
6	FINISHING		\$0
7	CHASSIS	2022 Ford F550 4x4	\$0
8	OTHER		\$0
		OPEN MARKET OPTIONS TOTAL:	\$0

OPEN MARKET OPTIONS TOTAL:

SUB-TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS: \$174,572 Delivery to Customer at \$2.20 / mile: \$1,043

> TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS: \$175,615

<u>)</u>	C.)	ADDITIONAL ITEMS (item	is are not included in total above)	,
L	1			
	2			
	3			
Γ	4			

Pricing valid for 46 days

NOTES

PAINT COLOR: White to match chassis, unless otherwise specified

WARRANTY: Standard Altec Warranty for Aericls and Derricks - One (1) year parts warranty One (1) year labor warranty Ninety (90) days warrenty for travel charges (Mobile Service) Limited Lifetime Structural Warrenty, Chassis to include standard warrenty, per the manufacturer.

TO ORDER: To order, please contact the Alloc Account Manager listed above.

CHASSIS: Per Altec Commercial Standard

DELIVERY: No later than 330-420 days ARO, FOB Customer Location

TERMS: Net 30 days

BEST VALUE: After boasts the following "Best Value" features: After ISO Grip Controls for Extra Protection, Only Lifetime Warranty on Structural Components in Industry, Largest Service Network in Industry (Domestic and Overseas), Altec SENTRY Web/CD Based Training, Dedloated/Direct Gov't Sales Manager, In-Service Training with Every Order. TRADE-IN: Please ask your Altec Account Manager for more Information

BUILD LOCATION: Creedmoor

COSTARS Quote Ford

: ļ

.

: : : į ł

ĩ

Jntitled Section				
•••	· · · · ·	· · · · ·		·····
≣ 611	EAST STROU	DSBURG AREA	SCHOOL DIST	RICT
		Procurement F		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · ·		· · · · · ·
Name of Requestor *				
Matt Hirsch				
 The state programmer and state an	аланы колоторын н м. метер к			• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Untitled Title			L	
		1	···· · · · · · ·	
Department *				•
Facilities				
T-acinues	ARTI V-JYYZZYCE I JANKSTOWIAN (PAJO-MICE) SYTOMAA II I (DYDONTA (I DA	ngga wet	*	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	а (4) () () () () () () () () ()	n barnarina na nakan aya kara na	and and a second and	-18 - 28 - 5 - 28 - 29 - 29 - 29 - 29 - 29 - 29 - 29
Building *				
District	WWW.	411 January 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1	2000 (1921) 1920)) Jaharan (Jaharan) 1927 / Jaharan 1920)	
	n a se se se	مسر میں درمین میں در اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور او		······
What service or item a	are requesting *			
New bucket truck				
	1978-15((be));-1(-56-)))))))))))))))			777711.017-0176-017777784.011777744.011777744.01
• • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	یے . معنی بادیست اوران اوران
Why are you requesting	ng the service or it	em *		
•				

Suggested	rep	lacement	*
-----------	-----	----------	---

Altec AT48M Bucket Truck

Please complete an independent Cost Analysis. (Pre-determine costs prior to contacting a vendor.)

\$175,000

Cost Estimate: if over \$5,000, were three (3) quotes obtained? If yes, please list the vendor's information and quoted amount. *

2022 Dodge 5500 4x4 AT48M \$173,918 2022 International CV515 4X4 AT48M \$175,088 2022 Ford F-550 4X4 AT48M \$175,615

What is the total cost of the purchase? *

\$173,918

Procurement Method: *

Quote Received only one Proposal

Request for Proposal (RFP)

Bid

Nø

Other: 3 Quotes

Was this purchase budgeted? *

÷

Was this purchased throu select group.	gh a FA Glate G	Unitabli OF Ap	proved Conson	iumst i yes	,
Yes					
Pennsylvania State Contrac	t				
COSTARS					
Keystone Purchasing Netwo	rk				
PEPPM National Contract P	rogram (Technology	Bidding and Pu	irchasing)		
US Communities					
No					
	naar ug waxaalaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ah	،	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
please include contract n		Contract or	approved Consc	ortium, .	
please include contract n		Contract or		ortium,	• • •
please include contract n 012418-ALT	imber.	Contract or		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
please include contract n 012418-ALT Which Fund will be charg	imber.	Contract or		•	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
please include contract n 012418-ALT	imber.	Contract or		ortium, .	
please include contract n 012418-ALT Which Fund will be charg	imber.	Contract or		Srtium,	
please include contract n 012418-ALT Which Fund will be charg 32	umber.	Contract or		Srtium,	
please include contract n 012418-ALT Which Fund will be charg 32 What account will be char	umber.	Contract or		Srtium,	
please include contract n 012418-ALT Which Fund will be charg 32 What account will be char	umber.	Contract or		Srtium,	
If item was purchased thr please include contract m 012418-ALT Which Fund will be charg 32 What account will be char 2-2620-752-000-00-000-008- Selection of the winning p explain why and the proce	Imber.	e lowest price		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

BTRAND POOL Sec. 1

Volce: 570-629-2433 Fax: 570-629-3572

VI.C.1

..

ROP p

Quote Number: 2452 Quote Date: Dec 3, 2021 Page: 1

		•								
営業部	Quat	od II	o,							
	EAST ATTN	i; A(ROUI CCOI	JSBU JNTS	RG H	IGH	SCH	sou	ΤH	
			stri Roui	ET DSBU	RG, F	PA 1	8301			

.....

Customeril	Good Thruise	Payment terms	
EAST STROUDSBURG SO	1/2/22	Net 30 Days	

Quantity	A Item	Desenption	C. VI. Unit Prices	
2.00	MISCELLANEOUS	MERMADE 30 X 60 VACUUM DE FILTER LEAF COMPLETE WITH COVER	569,00	1,138.00
12.00	MISCELLANEOUS	MERMADE 30 X 60 VACUUM DE FILTER LEAF COVER WOVEN LINEAR POLYPROPYLENE	150.50	1,806.00
24.00	MISCELLANEOUS	MERMADE DE FILTER LEAF CLAMP ASSEMBLY STAINLES	SS 33.17	796.08
1.00	SV EQUIPMENT INS	SERVICE CALL: REMOVE GRIDS FROM POOL VACUUM D SYSTEM, REPLACE LEAF COVERS, REINSTALL WITH NE LEAF CLAMP ASSEMBLIES.		510.00
-		· ·		
		· ·		
		۶۰ .		• •
. •				
				· · ·
		,	btotal	4,250.08
	uthorized by:		ales Tax	.,

Accepted by:___ ______

VI.C.2



PROPOSAL

Quote Number:3458Quote Date:Dec 6, 2021Page:1

Quoted To EAST STROUDSBURG HIGH SCH SOUTH ATTN; ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 50 VINE STREET EAST STROUDSBURG, PA 18301

	Good Thru	Rayment Terms	Sales Rep.
EAST STROUDSBURG SO	1/5/22	Net 30 Days	

12.00 MISCELLANEOUS MERMADE 30 X 60 VACUUM DE FILTER LEAF COMPLETE 24.00 MISCELLANEOUS MERMADE DE FILTER LEAF CLAMP ASSEMBLY STAINLES 1.00 SV EQUIPMENT INS SERVICE CALL: REMOVE GRIDS FROM POOL VACUUM D SYSTEM, REPLACE WITH NEW GRIDS COMPLETE WITH NEW COVERS, REINSTALL WITH NEW LEAF CLAMP ASSEMBLIES. ASSEMBLIES.	SS 33.1	7 796.08
1.00 SV EQUIPMENT INS SERVICE CALL: REMOVE GRIDS FROM POOL VACUUM D SYSTEM, REPLACE WITH NEW GRIDS COMPLETE WITH NEW COVERS, REINSTALL WITH NEW LEAF CLAMP		•
1.00 SV EQUIPMENT INS SERVICE CALL: REMOVE GRIDS FROM POOL VACUUM D SYSTEM, REPLACE WITH NEW GRIDS COMPLETE WITH NEW COVERS, REINSTALL WITH NEW LEAF CLAMP	NE 510.0(0 510.00
	Ibtotal	8,134.08
	ales Tax	0,104.00
	OTAL	8;134708

_____Date:___

Accepted by:_

V). D. .



....

14

D'HUY Engineering, Inc. One East Broad Street, Suite 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 Phone: 610.865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181

INVOICE

No. 53946 10/29/2021

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman

	High School North Roof Replacement - Forensic Investigation
	287010.1
	For Services Rendered From September 25, 2021 To October 29, 2021
•	

01 - Basic Services

Co	ntract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete Invo	oice Amount
	\$12,600.00	\$10,952.83	94.13	\$907.51
02 - Contingency Fee	• •			
Co	ntract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete Invo	oice Amount
	\$10,000,00	\$0,00	0.00	\$0,00

INVOICE TOTAL \$907.51

Prior Billing Information

Involce		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53602	8/27/2021	\$0.00	\$405.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$405.00
53768	9/24/2021	\$2,535,01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,535.01
Total Prior Billing	100020+294	\$2,535.01	\$405.00	、\$0.00	\$0,00	\$2,940.01

VI.D.2



INVOICE

No. 53947 10/29/2021

East Stroudsburg Area School District

.

- 50 Vine Street
- East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
- Cralg Neiman

	High School North Sanitary Liner Replacement	**************************************
· · · ··	287017	•
	For Services Rendered From September 25, 2021 To October 29, 2021	
-	DEI Fee = \$38,488.35 (7% of Construction Cost \$549,833.60)	
V		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

۰.,

.

00 - Basic Services

Contr	act Amount Pre	viously Billed	% Complete	Invoice Amount	
	\$38,488.35	\$38,488.35	100.00	\$0.00	
01 - DEP Application for Public Water Se	vrvice				

Professional Services

	Task	Hours	Rate	Amount
Engineer in Training	Submittal Review	2.50	90.00	\$225.00
Total Professional Services for 01			- -	\$225.00

Reimbursables

	Unit Rate	Qty	Markup	Amount
Subconsultant	2,500.00	1.00	1.05	\$2,625.00
Kielnfelder Inv #001346381 - Laboratory analysis of water for confirmation	disposal			,
Total Reimbursables for 01			Brufferfigt	\$2,625.00
Total Charges for 01	,		4×2442000	\$2,850.00
Starting The Automation and the second s	· .			

Reimb - Reimbursable Submission Fees

INVOICE TOTAL \$2,850.00

Prior Billing Information

Invoice		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53604	8/27/2021	\$0.00	\$598.04	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$598.04
Total Prior Billing		\$0.00	\$598.04	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$598.04

. . . .

Page 1 of 1



INVOICE

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS or Contract Terms Finance Charge on Past Due Amount 1.5%/month (18% APR) may apply

.*

9/29/2021

Remit To: Kleinfelder P. O. Box 51958 v

Invoice Date:

Los Angeles, CA 90051-6258

East Stroudsburg School District **50 Vine Street** East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301			Invoice No:	001346381	•
****			Cllent No:	130510	N .
			Project No:	20222746.001A	
			Bill Thru Date:	9/26/2021	
				r: Trevor Dombach	
		•	1 toloot manage		
				Total Due This Invoice:	\$2,500.00
Project Name: East	Stroudsburg	Lagoon			
Billing Period:	8/30/2021 To	9/26/2021			•
Total Fee		2,500.00			
Total Fee		2,500.00			
Percent Complete	ł	100.00	Total Earned	2,500.00	
· ·······			Previous Fee Billing	0.00	
			Current Fee Billing	2,500.00	
				<u>,</u>	
		·	Please Pa	y This Invoice Amount :	\$2,500.00
•				•	
			÷ ``		
					•

.....

ż

Please include the above invoice number on your payment.

VI.D.3



East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

Craig Neiman



00-Basic Services

Contract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete Invo	oice Amount
\$29,152,50	\$27,694,88	98.00	\$874.57

INVOICE TOTAL \$874.57

INVOICE

No. 53948 10/29/2021

Prior Billing Information

Invoice		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53605	8/27/2021	\$0.00	\$1,457.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,457.62
53769	9/24/2021	\$1,457.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0,00	\$1,457.63
Total Prior Billing	@1482214549946631999	\$1,457.63	\$1,457.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,915.25
•	-			\$		'n
2 N						
· · · ·				·	,	
•						
•				· · • • · •		
				· · ·		
			• •		,	
··						· · ·
				· •		Page 1 of 1
·· · · ·				•		raye, ruri

VI.D.U



INVOICE No: 53949

10/29/2021

East Stroudsburg Area School District

- 50 Vine Street
- East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
- Craig Neiman

		High School North & Lehman I.S. Window Replacement	
	•	287025 For Services Rendered From September 25, 2021 To October 29, 2021	• • •
• .		DEI Fee: \$4,000 + 7% of \$560,000 = \$43,200	·

00 - Basic Services

	Contract Amour	nt Previously Billed	% Complete		
	\$43,200.0		85.16	\$2,331,42	
			BUAK		¢

INVOICE TOTAL \$2,331.42

Prior Billing Information

Invoice		0 - 30	÷ 31 = 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53606	8/27/2021	\$0.00	\$4,320.00	\$0.00	\$0,00	\$4,320.00
53770	9/24/2021	\$2,058.61	\$0.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$2,058.61
Total Prior Billing	**************************************	\$2,058.61	\$4,320.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$6,378.61

· · ·

· ·

- F

	·		
		VI.D.S.	
		Y Engineering, Inc. ad Street, Suite 310 Bodulehem, PA 18018 0.865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181	INVOICE No. 53950 10/29/2021
East Stroudsburg Are	a School District		
50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman	· :	- · ·	
		Il E.S. Flooring Replacement 287026 September 26, 2021 To October 29, 2021	
	DEI Fee: 7% c	f \$873,178 = \$61,122.46	

00-Basic Services

Contract AmountPreviously Billed% Complete Invoice Amount\$61,122.46\$58,066.3498.00\$1,833.67

INVOICE TOTAL \$1,833.67

Prior Billing Information

Involce		Ø - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53607	8/27/2021	\$0.00	\$6,112,24	× , '\$0.00 -	\$0,00	\$6,112.24
53771	9/24/2021	\$3,056,13	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$0,00	\$3,056,13
Total Prior Billing	VACUU-1747	\$3,056.13	\$6,112.24	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,168.37

VI.D.L INVOICE D'HUY Engineering, Inc. One East Broad Street, Suite 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 Phone: 610.865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181 No. 53951 10/29/2021 East Stroudsburg Area School District 50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman



00 · Basic Services

Contract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete	Invoice Amount
	in a state of the last of the second		new species and the second state of the second s

<i>.</i> .	\$47,250.00	\$0.00	10.00	\$4,725.00

INVOICE TOTAL

.

, ,

\$4,725.00

Page 1 of 1

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		VI.D.7	
	D'HUY Ons East Broad Phone: 610,	Z Engineering, Inc. 1 street, Suite 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181	INVOICE No. 53952 10/29/2021
East Stroudoburg Area	Polyool District		
East Stroudsburg Area 60 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman			
	2	ium Roof Replacement 287030 eptember 25, 2021 To October 29, 2021	
		7% of \$729,500 = \$51,065	
00 - Basic Services	- Contract Amount	Previously Billed % Complete Invoice Am	iount
· · · ·	\$51,065,00	\$0.00 ' 10.00 \$5,1 INVOICE TOTA	5,106.50
		LIN VINC YEAR A VIAR BORNAL II NAMP II J	9, MARAN

. .





00 - Basic Services

Contract Amount	Previously Billed		Invoice Amount
\$49,000.00	\$0.00	10.00	\$4,900.00

	\$49,000.00	\$0. 00	10.00	\$4,900.0
•				
	•	INI	VOICE 1	ΌΤΔΙ

······

Page 1 of 1

1. 1.

\$4,900.00



INVOICE

No. 54140

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Nelman

	High School North Sanitary Liner Replacement	
	287017	
1. T	For Services Rendered From October 30, 2021 To November 26, 2021	
: • •	DEI Fee = \$47,098.00 (7% of Construction Cost \$549,833.60 + Change Order #1 \$123,000.00)	
		······

00 - Basic Services NGRAH ST

Contract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete	Invoice Amount	
\$47,098.00	\$38,488.35	100.00	\$8,609.65	
01 - DEP Application for Public Water Service				
Reimb - Reimbursable Submission Fees		TANK A CALLER		

INVOICE TOTAL \$8,609.65

Prior Billing Information เช่าไป เช^{ื่อ}ไปเรื่องไป

Involce		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53947	10/29/2021	\$2,850.00	\$0.00	\$0.0 0	\$0.00	\$2,850.00
Total Prior Billing		\$2,850,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0,00	\$2,850.00

• .:

. .

	VI. D.10	· · ·
	D'HUY Engineering, Inc. One East Broad Street, Suite 310 Bethlehom, PA 18018 Phone: 610.865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181	INVOICE No. 54141 11/26/2021
East Stroudsburg Are	a School District	
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman		
	High School South Pool Repairs 287024	

For Services Rendered From October 30, 2021 To November 26, 2021 . DEI Fee: \$2,500 + 7% of \$380,750 = \$29,152.50

00 - Basic Services

Cont	ract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete Invo	ice Amount
	\$29,152.50	\$28,569.45	99.00	\$291.53

INVOICE TOTAL \$291.53

Prior Billing Information

		The second s					
Involce		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance	
53769	9/24/2021	\$0.00	\$1,457.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,457.63	
53948	10/29/2021	\$874.57	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$874.57	
Total Prior Billing		\$874.57	\$1,457.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,332.20	

VI.D.II



INVOICE

No. 54142 11/26/2021

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman



00 - Basic Services

 Contract Amount
 Previously Billed
 % Complete
 Invoice Amount

 \$12,871.00
 \$12,613.58
 99.00
 \$128.71

INVOICE TOTAL \$128.71

Prior Billing Information

Invoice		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53772	9/24/2021	\$0.00	\$386.13	\$0.00	\$0,00	\$386.13
Total Prior Billing		\$0,00	\$386.13	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$386.13



INVOICE

No. 54143 11/26/2021 3

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Craig Neiman



00 - Basic Services

Contract Amount	Previously Billed	%	Complete Invoice Amount	4
	A (MAR AR			

\$47,250.00 \$4,725.00

40.00 \$14,175.00

INVOICE TOTAL \$14,175.00

Prior Billing Information

Invoice	an a chuir an	0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53951	10/29/2021	\$4,725.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,725.00
Total Prior Billing	کې پيستبر	\$4,725.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,725.00
	VI. D.13	·				
---------------------------------------	---	--------------------------------------				
	UY Engineering, Inc. Broad Street, Suite 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 610.865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181	INVOICE No. 54144 11/26/2021 .				
East Stroudsburg Area School District		· · ·				
50 Vine Street						
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301						
Craig Neiman						

H.S. North Natatorium Roof Replacement	
287030	
 For Services Rendered From October 30, 2021 To November 26, 2021	
Estimated DEI Fee: 7% of \$729,500 = \$61,065	

00 - Basic Services

Contract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete in	voice Amount	
\$51,065.00	\$5,106.50	40.00	\$15,319,50	

INVOICE TOTAL \$15,319.50

Prior Billing Information

Involce		0 - 30	31 - 60	61-90	Över 90	Balance
53952	10/29/2021	\$5,106.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,106,50
Total Prior Billing	4+++431#++>	\$5,106.50	\$0 ,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,106.50
	•		1. S. A.			

e Na seconda de la constanción de la const

Page 1 of 1

VI.D.-14



Fax: 610,861.0181

INVOICE

No. 54145 11/26/2021

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

Craig Neiman



00 - Basic Services

Contract Amount Previously Billed % Complete Invoice Amount \$49,000.00 \$4,900.00 50.00 \$19,600.00

INVOICE TOTAL \$19,600.00

Prior Billing Information NU.

Invoice	T T THE REAL PROPERTY AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE	0 - 30	<u> 31 - 60</u>	61-90	Over 90	Balance
53953	10/29/2021	\$4,900.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,900.00
Total Prior Billing		\$4,900.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,900.00

Page 1 of 1

V1.D.15



D'HUY Engineering, Inc. One East Broad Street, Suite 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 Phone: 610.865.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181



East Stroudsburg Area School District

- 50 Vine Street
- East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
- Craig Neiman



00 Basic Services

	Contract Amount	Previously Billed	% Complete	Involce Amount	
	\$17,500.00	\$0.00		\$5,250.00	
		¥ •	INVOICE	TOTAL	\$5,250.00
		. · · ·			
					•
· . ·		:			· ·
		· ·		•	
	· . ·				• •
		· · · ·			· · ·
· · ·					

Page 1 of 1

AP702 age: 1 of 2 2021 MAY 25,2021 Construction Mgr Field Other	knowledge cation been made urrent	Rivessific of Parars/Varia - Moray ITTANY Van WERL, Moray Public Ladrawarna County Centresion Expires May 23, 262 Earthistion Number 1290056 Earthistion Number 1200056	
	CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: The Contractor's sigmature here certifies that, to the best of their knowledge this document accurately reflects the work completed inthis Application for Payment. The Contractor also certifies that all payments have been made for work on previous Applications for Payment and also that the Current Payment is Due. Puttoring Signature) Date. NOV 30,2021	Generative of Commandation of Commandation of Commandation (Commandation of Commandation of Co	1/2/11/2/1 Re Contractor Prejutites to any
NOV 30,2021 N Architect Contractor	ATION: ATION: certifies that, to the certifies that all be certifies that all be for Payment and a for Payment and a for Complete to the certifies that all be to the certifies t	v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v	ed is peraite any to it permits and the factor
co and a second s	CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: The Contractor's sigmmature here certifies this document accurately reflects the wor for Payment. The Contractor also certifies for work on previous Applications for Pay Payment is Due.	State Authorizet: Pennsylvania County of: Subscribed and swom to before me this <u>Sol</u> day of <u>November</u> My Commission expired <u>May</u> 27 2023 My Commission expired <u>May</u> 27 2023 framme in accordance with the Contract Bocuments, beset on on-site obseryabin and the data comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owney that the best of the Architect sknowledge, information and belief the Work his progressed as indicated, the yowk as in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entited to payment of Arrout Certified AMOUNT CERTIFIED. \$55,898.10	JOSMIM GMAR Date Date 121112 (Architects Signature) (Architects Signature) This Centricale is not negotiable. The Amount Centified is perpansion of the Contractor named herein, Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudie to any rights of the Owner st Contractor under this Cantract.
С ц и ц	CONTRACTOR'S The Contractor's sig this document acou for Payment The C for work on previou Payment is Due.	State Authorizett. Pennsyl County of. Subscribed and swom to Subscribed and swom to me this <u>Subscribed and swom</u> to My Commission expired My Commission expired My Commission expired and the Authorited Suppress the best of the Antheoris knowledge, the best of the Antheoris knowledge, the best of the Antheoris knowledge, the best of the Antheoris the quilty of Contract Documents, and the Contract Contract Documents, and the Contract	JCSMMA (uctifieds Signature) This Certificade is not negodiable. The neared harein, issuance, payment and rights of the Owner or Contractor unde from Contractor(Signatu
F Gh School North and tie School Window ent neering, Inc pA 18018, Suite 310	Por Por Por	AMC the star of th	From
	ment Continuation Sheet 560,000,00 560,000,00 290,573,37	00 261.516.03 205.617.93 205.617.93 208.483.97 218.483.97	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	or Paymed Con	s 20067 34 200 34 25 25 067 34 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	0.00 0.00 0.00 1315 Copyright 2016 6
N N	Dication f shown below, wi t to Date:	% of Stored Material \$% of Stored Material \$% all Retainage: \$% Applications: *% Application: ent Due, This Application: ent Due, This Application: ent Due, This Application: ent Due, This Application:	0.00 0.00 1.00 1.500-505-1315 Copyre
A 18301 Buildinited Inc	Contractor's Application for Payment cation is made for payment as shown below, with attached Continue 1. Original Contract Amotunt: 2. Net of Change Ordens: 3. Net Amount of Contract 4. Total Completed & Stored to Date: 5. Retainage Summary:	 a. 10.00 // wor compressed material \$ b. 10.00 // of Stored Material \$ c. Total Completed Less Retainage: \$ c. Total Completed Less Retainage: \$ d. Less Previous Applications: \$ d. Current Payment Due, This Application: \$ d. Contract Balance (Including Retainage): \$ 	51-51-51-51-51-51-51-51-51-51-51-51-51-5
APPLICATION FOR PAYMEN ESASD 50 Viras Stroudsburg, PA 18301 50 Viras Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Estantion Frances Franc	Confractor's Application for Payment Application is made for payment as shown below, with attached Continuation Shee 1. Original Contract Ampliint: \$ 560,000,00 2. Net of Change Orders: \$ 560,000,00 3. Net Amount of Contract \$ 560,000,00 4. Total Completed & Stored to Date: \$ 290,673,37 5. Refainage Summary: \$ 0,000,00	a. 10.00 Active devices when a server and a server a ser	Total previously approved: Total approved this Month: Sub Totals: Sub Totals: To Owner(Signature) are by: PEM Software Systems, inc.

· .,							
2 Pages	lication/Nor 6 abort Dates 11//30/2021 Particity 11//30/2021 Urad Dates 5/25/2021 Bodds Particity	Retainage (If Vanable Ratej	850.00 1,050.00 6,134.70	1,612,00 650,00 7,078,50 943,80	0.00 1,000.00 2,100.00 1,260.00	730.00 1,398.34 0.00	29.057.34
Page 2 of	Application No. 6 Application Pates 11430/2021 Period Tot 11/30/2021 Contract Date 5/25/2021 Architectis Projecti	H Balance To Finish (C - G)	30,000.00 4,500.00 33,003.00	8,680.00 3,500.00 86,515.00 53,482.00	5,400.00	4,200.00	269,426,63
<u>а</u> .	La	(G/C)	8 8 8 8	884 5	0 <u>8</u> 8 8 8	0 31 Sk	<u>8</u>
CAP703	Project 2021-018 SASD High School North and Lehman Intermediate School Window Replacement	G Total Completed and Stoned To Date (D (E1))	20,000,00 8,500.00 10,500.00 61,347.00	16,120.00 6,500.00 70,785.00 9,438.00	10,000,00 21,000,00 21,000,00 22,000,00	7,800.00 13,983.37 0.00	290,573.37
• • • •	Piolect 2021-018 ESASD High School North ar Intermediate School Window Replacement	R Materials Presently Stored (Not-In D.or E)	0000 0000 0000			0000	8
SHEET	Proect 2021-018 ESASD H Intermedit Replacent	pleted E A A	5,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,719.00	0.00 0.10 47,190.00	0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000	0.00	62,109.00
TINUATION SHEET	eet Isburg, PA 18301	Dork Con From Previous	15,000,00 8,500.00 10,500.00 56,623.00	16,720.00 6,500.00 23,595.00 9,438.00	0.00 10,000.00 21,000.00 12,600.00 12,600.00	6,600.00 13,983.37 0.00	228,464.37
IT - CONTIN	EstasD ESASD 50 Vine.Street East Stroudsbut	C contract	50,000.00 8,500.00 15,000.00 94,380,00	24,800,00 10,000,00 157,300,00 62,920,00	2,500,00 10,000.00 30,000.00 18,000.00 40,000.00	12,000,00 24,600,00 0,00	560,000.00 opyright 2916 ©
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT	D&M Construction Unlimited Inc. 1513 Upper Fords Pond Rd Clarks Summit, PA 18411	B calpiton of Work	General Conditions & Site Supervision Bonds and Insurance Mobilization/Demobilization Demo of Existing System	Storefront Curb Work Storefornt, Curtain Wall, & Door Hardware material Storefront, Curtain Wall &	Storefront Water Test Mesonry Repairs Cléfestory Roof Work Insulation, Drywall, Paint, & Metal Panels 4" Metal Stud Framing	with Plywood Wood Blocking Project Allowance CO-001 Through Wall Flashing Cost charged to Allowance	560,000 560,000 oftware Systems, Inc. 1-800-803-1315 Copyright 2016
APPLIC/	Etem D&M Construction Unlimited 1513 Upper Fords Pond Rd Clarks Summit, PA 18411	A Tem No	and the second	 Storefor Storefor Storefor Boor Ha Storefor 	 Storefront Wate Storefront Wate Mesonry Repair Clefestory Roof Clefestory Roof Insulation, Dryw Metal Panels Whetal Stud Fr 		Software by: PEM Softwa
						· ·	

				VI.E.J		
			Ŭ	Contractor's Application For Payment No.	In For Payment No. 003	
			Application Period:	Application Period: Thru 11/30/21	Application Date: 12/1/21	-
	To (Owner): East Stro	East Stroudsburg Area School Distrib		From (Contractor): Atlantic Lining	Via (Engineer) D'Huy Engineering Inc.	
	Project: High School	Project High School North Liner Replacement				
	Owner's Contract No.:	-	Contractor's Project No.:	^{# No.:} 210098	Engineer's Project No.: 287017	
	APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT	MENT Change Order Summary				•
	Approved Change Orders			1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE	\$ 549,833.60	-
	Number	Additions	Deductions	2. Net change by Change Orders	\$ 123,000.00	
		\$123,000.00	-	3. CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE (Line 1 ± 2)	\$ 672,833.60	
	•			4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE		. .
		•		(Column F on Progress Estimate)	\$ 663,500.00	
			•	5. RETAINAGE:		., •
		•		a. 5 %×\$ 33,175.00 Work(Work Completed \$ 33,175.00	
	4	•		b. %×\$Stored	Stored Material \$	
				c. Total Retainage (Line 5a + Line 5b)	\$ 33,175.00	
		•		6, AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5c)	e 5c) \$ 630,325.00	
	TOTALS	\$123,000.00	-	7. LESS PREVICUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)	prior Application) \$ 423,478.46	
		•	-		700-040-04	
	CHANGE ORDERS	\$123,000.00	5	 BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE (Column G on Progress Estimate + Line 5 above) 	above)	
		и И чин Э				
	CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION The indefermed Contractor certifies that	that is	 all previous propries payments 	Payment of \$ 206,846.54		
	received from Owner on a	account of Work cone under the Contr	act have been applied		(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of other amount)	
	Work covered by prior Ap	on account to discharge Contractor's leganizate obligations incurred in connection wir Work covered by prior Applications for Payment, (2) title of all Work, materials and	Ted in connection with I Work, materials and	4	101101 124000 121101	
	equipment incorporated i	equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this	n or covered by this	is recommended by:		
	Application for Fayment v Liens, security interests a	Application for rayineirs will pass to Owner at unte of rayineir, the and offer of a littlens, security inherests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond	it itee and dicar of all re covered by a Bond		(Laigureau)	
	acceptable to Owner inde encumbrances); and (3) accordance with the Contr	acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest o encumbrances); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.	ns, security interest or on for Payment is in	Payment of	(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of other amount)	
				is approved by:		
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(Owner) (Date)	,
•	^{By:} Christopher Wagner	agner	12/1/21	Approved by: Fundin	Funding Agency (if applicable) (Date)	•
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
						•
	EJCDC No. C-620 (2002 Edition)	2 Edition)	to the descend for the second s	EJCDC No. C.620 (2002 Edition)	Page I	
	rrepared by the royme	אתחות אוחאת אור האנחואת אין	ree ann an nachadhan nà mac	SSOCIATED GEORGEAL CORFERENCE OF ALLELANZ ZAUL LE	OBSULDCEOD SPECIFICATIONS TOSHING	·
				-		

.

		;						
or (contract): Hi	For (contract): High School North Liner Réplacement			Application Number.	^{ther} 003	•		
pplication Period:	Application Period: Thru 11/30/21			Application Date:	* 12/1/21			
	A	œ	Work Completed	pleted	ш	L		۵
Specification	Item Description	Scheduled	From Previous	D This Period	Materials Presently	Total Completed and Stored to Date	8 E	Balance to Finish
Section No.		Value	Application (C + D)		Stored (not in C or D)	(C+D+E)		(B - 1)
	Mobilization	7,833.60	7,833.60		٣٩	7,833.60	100 0	
2	Earthwork / General Site Work	54,500.00	27,250.00	27,250.00	•	54,500	100 0	
· · · ·	Supply Secondary & Primary Geomembrane	175,000.00	175,000.00	·		175,000.00	100-0	
	Supply Geocomposite	115,000.00	115,000.00	•	·	115,000.00	100 0	•
ĊI CI	Leak Detection Piping & Sump - North Pond	22,000.00	22,000.00		· * ·	22,000.00	100	
Q	Install Secondary Geomembrane Liner - North	a 25,000.00	25,000.00			25,000.00	100 0	
	Install Geocomposite - North Pond	22,000.00	22,000,00			22,000.00	100 0	
00	Install Primary Geomembrane - North Pond	25,083.20	25,083.20			25,083.20	100 0	
	Leak Detection Piping & Sump - South Pond	22,000.00		22,000.00		22,000.00	100 0	
0	Install Secondary Geomembrane Liner - Southe	f 25,000.00	•	25,083.20	• •	25,000.00	100	
<u> </u>	Install Geocomposite - South Pond	22,000.00	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	22,000.00		22,000.00	100 0	
2	Install: Primary Geomembrane - South Pond	25,083.20		25,000.00	• 1 *	25,083.20	100 0	
3	Quantity Allowance 1	5,500.00	۶				ີ ຊີ	5,500.00
4	Quantity Allowance 2	3,833.60	ς. 			N 	38	3,833.60
							-	
COR#1	Lagoon Content Transfer / Removal	123,000.00	26,600	96,400.00	· · · ·	123,000.00	100 0	
						•		
	Totals	672,833,60	445.766.80	247 733 DC		663.500.00	08 80	9.333.60

., ,

..

EJCDC No. C-620 (2002 Edition) Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

. . . .

Page 2.

. .

•

•

.

÷

•

.:

.

•

...

•

.

.

• • •

. .**'** . . .

•

1 \$170,000,00 \$170,000.00 S222,7710,810 12/1/21 S SII0,493.00 S70,650.00 S \$59,507.00 \$12.277.00 S12,277.00 \$39,843.00 (Sate) (Date) (Setter) (Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount) (Line 8 or other - struch explanation of the other amount) 91 99 s 6 LESS PREVIOUS FAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)....... Funding or Financing Entry (if applicable) S122.770.00 Work Completed. Stored Material. 39,843.00 1202/61/11 (Column & total on Progress Estimates + Line 5.c above). Engineer's Project No.: 287016 D'Hay Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)... 6. AMOUNT ELLCEBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5.c). 4. FOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE (Engineer) (pater) OSMAA 2. BALANCE TO FINISH, FLUS RETAINAGE Contractor's Application for Payment No. (Column F total on Progress Estimates).... 8. ADIOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION Application Date: Current Contract Price (Line 1 + 2) Via (Engineer); L ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 2. Net change by Clange Orders. × ٦ þ. P .: • ۹, 40 Fron (Contractor): Leon Chapper Franching Meating & Water Conditioning. is recommended by: 5. RETAINAGE: 缆 **.**d đ is approved by: Approved by: Payment of Payment of cń Application 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021 Plumbing Construction (2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment, will puss to Owner at time of payment free and cient of all lices, scorinty interests, and canruthrapices (score) rund puss to evener due to nondare application for Payment, second printerest, and canruthrapices (score) rund puss to the second printerest, and canruthrapices (score) rund puss to the second payment free and clear of all indemnifying Owner against any supid, lifeting second printerest, and construction printerest, and canruthrapices (score) rund printerest, but determinifying Owner against any supid, lifeting second printerest, is to secondarize with the Contrast Dominators (O) still the Work covered by this Application for Payment is to secondarize with the Contrast Dominators 11/19/2021 The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following. (1) All previous programs required from Owner on socourt of Work dyna under the Contract (2) Pourt applied on account to discharge Contractor's significant obligations included in connection with the Work context by inform Applications for Regrams. Contractor's Project No.; Deductions Contract: Date: Application For Payment Change Order Summary Resict E.S. & Middle Suithfield E.S Water East Stroudsburg Area School District Additions ., 瞯 DOQUMENTS COMMITTEE CEANCE ORDERS Contractor's Certification TOTALS NET CHANCE BY pproved Change Orden Filtration Owner's Contract No.: Contractor Signatur Number nd is not defective **SHEERS** Poject 2 嵩

ETCDC® C.650 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2013 Mathematics octary of Professional Engineers for ETCDC' All rights reserved. Bigs 1 of 1

VI. E.D

5

. .÷

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application

·

For (Contract):	Plumbing Construction			Application Number	2	•	. <i>.</i>	:
olication Period:	deplication Feriod: 11/1/2021-11/50/2021			Application Date:	11/19/2021		1.1	
			Work Cr	Work Completed	tu)	<u></u> и.	 	Ċ
	¥	m	Ų	n	Materials Presently	Total Completed		Reference Charlet
Specification Section · No.	Description	Setheduled Value (\$)	From Previous Application (C+D)	This Period	Stored (act in Cor D)	and Stored in Date (C+2)+F)	% (£/3)	(B-F)
	Bonds and Insurance	S4,000.00		-		\$4 000 200	100.0%	
	MSE Filters - Material	S7,008.00				STIEND.	100 064	
	MSE Piping and Accessories - Material	\$5,000,00				S4 000 PO	SP (164	PA 000 00
-	MSE sump pump and piping - Material	\$2,000.00			•			00 000 m
	MSE well pump replacement	57,000.00				572 (1971-1942)	1 Yell UST	W. W. 4
	MSE Filters - Labor	\$3,000.00					0/7707	22 CAN 20
	MSE Piping and Accessories - Lator	00.000,62						00 000.23
	MSEssump pump and piping - Labor	\$2,000.00				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	
- 	Resitra Fithers - Material	00'000'25				\$7 PD/9 40	1.0.6.007	00100474
1	Resiza Piping and Accessories - Material	\$15,000.00				\$7 500 M	1 YOU VY	tra teo oo
	Resica well pump replacement					58.000.00	100.000	
	Ressica backwash tank - Material	\$535,008,00		00,000,552		\$33 000.00	100.164	
<u></u>	Resion Filturs - Labor	\$5,000.00						55 000 00
	Resticz Piping and Accessories - Labor	\$5,000,00	-	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.60	20.0%	\$2,500.00
	Resica backwach tank - Excevation and Backfill	\$24,540.00		\$24,540.00		\$24,540,00	100.6%	
	Start-11 and Commissioning	\$2,000.00				\$1.000.00	80.05	ST 000.00
	Allowances	\$34,460,00		· \$17,230.00	-	\$17,230,00	20.0%	\$17,250,00
	Totals	S170.600.00		00 02 02 25				411 MAG 44

• .

n an Maria an Maria an

.....

а.

:

:

.

j:

2

-

.

w - L

•

...

ELCDCO C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment O 2013 National Securety of Predissional Engineers for ELCD-0. All rights measured. Page 1 of 1 VI.E.J

•		Contractor's Application for Payment No.	r Payment No.	05	
;		Application Period. Nov-21	Application Dete:	12082/62/11	
Owner.	East Streudsburg Area School District 56 Viae Street East Strondsburg, PA 1830).	Bognes, lac. Contractor: PO Box 205 Hardeon, FA	Engineer	D'Hay Eugenerieg, Iac. I East Broad St. Saite 310 Bethehem, PA 18018	
Project	JA HIS Ekmentary Versituk	Contest:			
Owner's Contract No :		Contractor's Project No.: C21-704	Engineer's Project No.:	287025	

Application For Payment Change Order Summery

	Change Cross Summary			
Assessed Change Deriver			1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE	138,286,00
Alterhet	Additions	Deductions	2. Net cheeze by Change Orders	
		•	3. Current Contrast Price (Line 1 ± 2) 5	138,286.00
			4 TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE	
			(Colume F od Progress Estimate)	14,465.60
			s retainage:	
			a. 10% x 511,446,56 Work Completed 5	511.446.66
				1
			c. Total Retainage (Line Sa + Line Sb) S	11.446.66
			6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line Schmann S	103.015.94
TOTALS			kation)	60,899.94
MET CHANCE BY			& AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION	42,120.UR
CUANCE ORDERS			J. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS BETAINAGE	
			(Columna G an Progress Estimate + Line S above)	35,266.06

.•

Contractor's Confinencies The undersigned Contractor certifics that to the best of its knowledger (1) all previous progress payments neering from The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best applied on account to dissharge Contractor's legitimate Counter on account of work done under the Contract have been applied on account to dissharge Contractor's legitimate Counter on account of contractor with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment will pass to and equipment incorporated is said Work, must reader all incorporated by this Application for Payment will pass to and equipment incorporated is said Work or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to and equipment incomposated is said Work or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to and equipment incomposated is said Work or covered by the Application for Payment will pass to and equipment if and diear of ill licens, scontry interests on constant by a Bond accoptable to Owner indemnifying Count register and so and the Contract Documents and is not date the. Provide covered by the Application for Peyment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not date the.			
is recontinueded by:	Court actor's Certification The indensioned Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge. (1) all previous, progress payments received from Orease on second of Work done ender the Contract have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimme - Astronome invermention with Work oversed by prior Application & Frynner (2) this of all Work, instantals	Payment of	
	expensions and a structure in surf Work or otherwise is ted in or corrected by this Application for Payneau will pass to and equipment incorporated in surf Work or otherwise is testing uncertain structure stark features is and on a structure interest and features and features and the structure interest and the structure is t	is recontinuaded by:	105
	[-202/05/11 == [1/30/2021	Payment of	

Daniel Shellhamz - Froject Manager / Estimator Notarial Seal

is approved by

(Date)

(Line 8 or other - amoin explanation of the other amount)

103CM Subscribed to and Sworh to before the this $\widetilde{\mathcal{Z}}$. Day of \widetilde{D}

My Commission Express

Nogery Public

My Commission Expires October 6, 2024 Commission Number 1043675

い。 た Х 1

ni

10 مورد المقدر

and the

ł

<u>_</u>

Luzerne County

5×85 &

mnonwealth Of Pennsylvarila - Notary Seat Danene R. Dare, Notary Public -

12/1/21 • SHMA Grice

(1 in 8 or other - arrech explanation of the other amount)

(Date)

-.

۴,

•

.

\$42,120.00

I

.

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

•

1

Contractor's Application

ŀ

•

8

For (C	Fer (Courset): JM Hill Elementery Vestibule			-	Amfration Date:	-	11/24/2021	
Applicati	Application Period: Nov-21							
		-	Work Completed	npleted		\$hu		Ð
	¥	63	0	n	Materials Presently	Toral Completed	6	Balance to Finish
Specification Section No.	Description	Scheduled Value (S)	Erom Previous Application (C+D)	This Period	Stored (not in C or D)	and Stored to Date $(C + D + E)$	رد (٤/٤)	(B - F)
	Bond & Insurance	52,600.60	\$2,600,60			\$2,600.60	100.6%	
	General conditions	\$10,000.00	00'000'65	\$1,000.00		S10,000,00	100.0%	
	Project management	\$4,500.00	\$4,050.00	5450,00		\$4,508.00	100.0%	
	Subraîtraîs	21/21/00	\$1,571.00		•	\$1,571,30	100.0%	
	Remove doors	· 90'000'00 ·	\$2,000.00			\$2,000.00	100.0%	
	Railings	5800.00	280.00			S80.00	10.6%	\$726.00
	Addiwork cabinats	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00		•	54,400.00	100.0%	
	framing and wood infills	SI 500.00	\$150,00	S1,350.00		\$1,500.00	100.0%	
	Deers and hardware	248,100.00		\$43,290,00		\$43.290.00	90.0%	S4,810.00
	Transaction wiedow	54,700.00	S4,700.00			54,700,00	100.0%	
	Steel Studs & Drywall	\$2,200.60	\$2,200.00			S2200.00	100.0%	
	Spackite	\$1,250,00	\$1,250,00			\$1,250.00	100.0%	
	Pauticig	\$9,500.00	29,500,00			20,500.00	100.0%	
	Clairlift Deposit	56,900,00	56.900.60		-	S6,900,00	100.0%	
	Chairlift dolivery	\$10,900.00	\$10,500.00			S10,900.00	100.6%	
	Cushdift Installation	51,975.00	\$1.975.00			51,975.00	100.6%	
	Electrical	\$7,100.00	\$6,390.00	\$710.00		S7,100,00	100.0%	
	Closeout	\$1,200.00	р. 					S1.200.00
	Material Allowanse #1- 200 sf 5/8" gypsum	\$0'MO'IS			-			S1,074.00
	Materiai Allowence #2 - 120 hrs laborer	05 089 65			1	1		59,680,40
	Marchal Allowance #3 - 50 if gyp bulkhead.	21,500.00						\$1,500.00
	Alateriai Allowance #4 - 5 ca duplex outlet circuits complete	\$4,835.00			-	· · · ·		S4,835,00
					•			•
					-			
							•	
								:
-								
		1 122 75K fth	NAT AKK AD	\$46,800.00		S114,466,69	82.8%	\$23,819,40
	1 01312 (CRATATIC PAGE)	ALANANA A						

.

EICDC C 620 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2010 National Society of Peorfessional Engineers for ESCDC. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 2

ESASD PROJECT APPROVAL & MANAGEMENT PLAN REPORT

SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME	North Campus Lagoon Liner Replacement
PROJECT LOCATION	North Campus
ESTIMATED PROJECT COST	\$549,833.60
DATE OF RECOMMENDATION TO PROPERTY & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	February 2019
DATE OF RECOMMENDATION FROM PROPERTY & FACILITIES COMMITTEE TO FINANCE COMMITTEE	April 2021
DATE OF FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO SCHOOL BOARD	April 2021
FINAL SCHOOL BOARD APPROVAL DATE	April 2021

SECTION 2: PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN (PMP)

LEAD ENGINEERING FIRM NAME and/or DIRECTOR	Scott Ihle Supervisor of Facilities Josh Grice D'Huy Engineering
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/STATEMENT OF WORK	Liner replacement within D.E.P. Guidelines
DISTRICT RESOURCES REQUIRED	Project oversight
FACILITIES COORDINATION PLAN	Project oversight and construction meetings
PROJECT RFP/IFB SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW DATE	April 2021

ESASD PROJECT APPROVAL & MANAGEMENT PLAN REPORT

SECTION 3: MILESTONE PLAN

MILESTONE				
PROJECT RFP/IFB ISSUE/ADVERTISEMENT DATE	February 2021			
CONTRACT AWARD-BUSINESS NAME & DATE	Atlantic Lining Company, Inc April 2021			
INITIAL PROJECT START DATE	June 2021			
50% PROJECT COMPLETION DATE	October 29.2021			
FINAL PROJECT COMPLETION DATE	November 2021			
FINAL PROJECT COST	\$672,833.60			

:

en and die en gewennen Die en Provinsie

.

.

V11.B.2

.

•

ESASD PROJECT APPROVAL & MANAGEMENT PLAN REPORT

SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME	MES/RES Water Filtration
PROJECT LOCATION	Middle Smithfield Elementary and Resica Elementary
ESTIMATED PROJECT COST	\$170,000.00
DATE OF RECOMMENDATION TO PROPERTY & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	August 2018
DATE OF RECOMMENDATION FROM PROPERTY & FACILITIES COMMITTEE TO FINANCE COMMITTEE	September 2021
DATE OF FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO SCHOOL BOARD	September 2021
FINAL SCHOOL BOARD APPROVAL DATE	September 2021

SECTION 2: PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN (PMP)

LEAD ENGINEERING FIRM NAME and/or DIRECTOR	Scott Ihle Supervisor of Facilities Josh Grice D'Huy Engineering
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/STATEMENT OF WORK	Tie in filters to current water system
DISTRICT RESOURCES REQUIRED	Project oversight
FACILITIES COORDINATION PLAN	Oversight of project and monthly construction meetings
PROJECT RFP/IFB SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW DATE	September 2021

ESASD PROJECT APPROVAL & MANAGEMENT PLAN REPORT

SECTION 3: MILESTONE PLAN

MILESTONE	
PROJECT RFP/IFB ISSUE/ADVERTISEMENT DATE	July 28,2021
CONTRACT AWARD-BUSINESS NAME & DATE	Leon Clapper Plumbing, Heating, and Water Conditioning
INITIAL PROJECT START DATE	November 2021
50% PROJECT COMPLETION DATE	December 2021
FINAL PROJECT COMPLETION DATE	ТВО
FINAL PROJECT COST	TBD

· ·

· 22 · ...

. . .

· . :

. **.**

*

ч., ,

٠.

VII.C.)

	T			·····		*
						······································
	Date	RES Water Filtration Board Approved 9/20/2021 10-215-3066	Date	MSE Water Filtration Board Approved 9/20/2021 10-214-3066	Date	North HS Gym Floor 90-819-3072 Roard Approved 4/20/2020 30-819-3072
Vendor Original Bid	2102	Leon Clapper Plumbing Heating & Water \$ 85,000.00	2102	Leon Clapper Plumbing Heating & Water \$ 85,000.00	2322	Miller Sports Construction \$ 328,400.00
Change Order			<u> </u>		Alt Power Vent	
Change Order				—	Chg Order	\$ 4,500.00
Total of Project		\$ 85,000.00	·	\$ 85,000.00		\$ 343,700.00
Application 1	12/8/2021	\$ 35,000.00	12/8/2021	\$ 35,000.00	PD to Miller	\$ 318,400.00
Application 2					Deductible	\$ (10,000.00)
Application 3						
Application 4 Application 5		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	······································	11/24/2020 1/12/2021	
Application 6					1/12/2021	
Application 7					4 127 2 44	
Application 8		······				• • • • •
Application 9						
Application 10						
Application 11				********		
Application 12		· · · · · ·				
Application 13						
Total Payments to Date		\$ 95,000,00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 35,000.00	.	\$ 333,700.00
				+		4 <u>335</u> ,736105
Left on Contract		\$ 50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00		\$ 10,000.00
Completion Percentage		41%		41%		97%
		······································				
(a)) ((*						
D'Huy Engineering	2/26/2020	\$ 1,725,00	2/26/2020	5 1,725.00		
******	3/19/2020		3/19/2020		·	
	4/8/2020		4/8/2020			
	5/11/2020		5/11/2020			h his block and the discharge of the standard standard standard standard standard standard standard standard st
	6/15/2020		6/15/2020			
	6/30/2020		6/30/2020	\$ 1,850.23		
	11/17/2020 12/14/2020		11/17/2020	\$ 7,625.00		
· · · · _ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1/20/2020		12/14/2020 1/20/2021	\$ 4,500.00 \$ 4,600.00		
	5/31/2021	\$ 432.50	5/31/2021	\$ 432.50		
	5/31/2021	\$ 164.00	5/31/2021	\$ 164.00		مىلىدىنى بىر يىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى يەرىك يەرىك يەرىك يەرىك يەرى
	5/31/2021 5/10/2021 6/15/2021	\$ 1,650.00	5/10/2021	\$ 1,650.00		
	6/15/2021	\$ 2,816.25	6/15/2021	\$ 2,816.25		
	6/30/2021	\$ 1,212.50	6/30/2021	\$ 1,212,50	·	
·	8/10/2021 9/22/2021		8/10/2021 9/22/2021	\$ 225.00 \$ 1,150.00	·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11/3/2021	\$ 2,305.00	11/3/2021	\$ 2,305.00		
		and a strate of the strate of the second	/			
			<u>_</u> ,,			
			•			
	- 19 W. Lok-					
			<u> </u>			
			······································			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		\$ 35,146,38	··· ·· · · · · · ·	\$ 35,146.38		

				,		
	Date	Lehman Gym Floor Board Approvad 6/22/2020 20-518-3072	Date	JM Hill Modify Vestibule/Replace Interior Gym Doors Board Approved 4/19/21 10-213-3084	Date	North HS Sanitary Lagoon Liner Replacement Board Approval 4/19/21 30-819-3085
		4411				
Vendor	2322	Miller Sports Construction	3585	Bognet Inc.	6026	Atlantic Lining Company
Original Bid	2322	\$ 225,910.00	3083	Project# 287028 \$ 138,286.00	6926	Project # 2875023 \$ 549,833.60
T LIGHT IN THE	Atl Power Vent	\$ 9,240.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ý <u>343</u> 033.00
Change Order	Disc.	\$ (7,210.00)				
Change Order						
Total of Project		\$ 227,940.00	ļ	\$ 138,286.00		\$ 549,833.60
Application 1	Ins paid	\$ (74,450.00)	6/29/2021	\$ 9,000.54	7/15/2021	\$ 261,000.00
Application 2	Deductible	\$ (5,000.00)			11/22/2021	
Application 3	9/18/2020	\$ 159,558.00	8/24/2021	\$ 18,609.39		• 102,170,10
Application 4	2/18/2021	\$ 58,382.00	9/14/2021			
Application 5	5/31/2021	\$ 58,382.00				
Application 6 Application 7		\$ 11,068.00				
Application 7				107711.0.0.0		
Application 9						
Application 10						··· · · ·
Application 11						
Application 12						
Application 13		<u> </u>				
Total Payments to Date		\$ 217,940.00		\$ 60,899.98		A
rotal rayments to pate				S 60,899.98		\$ 423,478.40
Left on Contract		\$ 10,000.00		\$ 77,386.02	·····	\$ 126,355.14
Completion Percentage		96%		44%		775
				, <u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
D'Huy Engineering			-			
1446			5/10/2021			\$ - \$ "
· · · · ·			6/30/2021 8/10/2021			\$
			9/22/2021			
	\-++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++)
			/.t.#			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				·		
	· ·					······
	W					
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		-				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*1.#				7 m att att 1. 1 m ann an andra a dan A a ban	//
			********			-
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
				•		
		и — и так и на			·	
						·····,
					1	
]			ې سر چې مې اول وال وال وال وال وال وال وال وال وال	••	
		· #- #J-1 #				
*						
I	1			\$ 3,494.27		\$ -

S:\Business-Office\Accountant Journal Entries\Diane's Files\Construction in Progress CIP\12-1-2021 Current Projects within District

, ,,	ļ					
						:
	Date	North HS Replace Curtain Wall / Storafront Board Approved 4/19/21 HS North Window Project 30-819 3079	Date	Lahman Replace Curtain Wall / Storefront Board Approved 4/19/21 US Window Project 20-518-3079	Date	LIS Replace Flooring Board Approve 4/19/2021 20-518-3080
		D&M construction		D&M construction		H&P Construction
/endor	6929	Unlimited		Unilmited	6927	Project #287026
Original 8id	Split	\$ 280,000.00		\$ 280,000.00		\$ 573,183.0
Change Order Change Order				·	8/17/2021	\$ (\$2,250.0
fotal of Project		\$ 280,000.00		\$ 280,000.00		\$ 520,933.0
					}	+ 0000000
Application 1	7/15/2021	\$ 6,075.00	7/15/2021		7/12/2021	
Application 2	9/16/2021	\$ 1,125.00	9/16/2021	\$ 1,125,00	7/12/2021	
Application 3	9/16/2021		9/16/2021		8/24/2021	
Application 4	11/23/2021				8/24/2021	\$ 23,498.5
Application 5	11/23/2021	\$ 26,752.05	11/23/2021	\$ 26,752.05	9/14/2021	\$ 74,461.5
Application 6						
Application 7						l .
Application 8	<u> </u>					·
Application 9					1	
Application 10						
Application 11						
Application 12						
Application 13	· · ·					.
fotal Payments to Date		\$ 102,808.96		\$ 102,808.97		\$ 520,933.0
	144	-				
eft on Contract		\$ 177,191.04		\$ 177,191.03		\$ ·
Completion Percentage		37%		37%		100
						1
D'Huy Engineering				n		
1446	2/16/2021		2/16/2021	\$ 190.00	8/10/2021	\$ 1,386.0
	2/16/2021	\$ 941.02	2/16/2021	\$ 941.02	6/17/2021	\$ 12,021,5
	5/31/2021		5/31/2021	\$ 651,35	9/22/2021	\$ 3,056.1
	5/10/2021	\$ 748,95	5/10/2021		11/9/2021	\$ 3,056,1
	6/15/2021	\$ 8,268,68	6/15/2021			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	6/30/2021	\$ 809,98	6/30/2021			
	8/10/2021	\$ 1,350.02	8/10/2021	\$ 1,350.02		
	9/22/2021	\$ 1,080.00	9/22/2021			an ana an
· · · · · · · ·	11/3/2021	\$ 2,160.00	11/3/2021			
		,			Interdier Datumbrich, "Dar",	, -1886 (n. 187 18. 1887 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19.
						· . · ·
•			•			
		- The second			1	
				· · ·		
				,,,,,_,_,_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		· · · · · ·				
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		•				
		\$ 16,200.00		\$ 16,200.00		

St/Business-Office/Accountant Journal Entries/Diane's Files/Construction in Progress CIP/12-1-2021 Current Projects within District

,

.

•

	·····	····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			l			
	Date	Bushkill Flooring Board Approve 4/19/2021 10-211-3080	Date	EHS Pool Repair / Upgrade Board Approved 5/17/2021 30-820-3075	Date	EHN Pool Repair Board Approved * 11/15/2021 30-819-3075
				All State Technology, Inc.		\$ 4,998.25 Prominent
Vendor	6554	Cope commercial Flooring Project # 5451	7042	\$ 380,750,00 Chg Order 8/31/2021		DCM 512 Controller \$2,446.37 Flowmeter
Original Bid	0004	\$ 299,995.00	7042	\$ 29,850.00 BD 9/20/21 \$ 380,750.00		/Chemical controller \$ 7,444.62
Change Order	8/31/2021	\$ 9,492.00	8/31/2021	\$ 29,850.00		
Change Order Total of Project		\$ 309,487.00	11/15/2021	\$ 2,446.37 \$ 413,046.37		\$ 7,444.62
Application 1	8/16/2021	÷ 111 E00 00	n/nn (2004	t 121 500 00		
Application 1			9/22/2021	\$ 121,500.00		I
Application 2	7/22/2021		10/26/2021	\$ 135,015.00		
Application 3	8/12/2021		11/22/2021	\$ 75,045.00		
Application 4	9/14/2021	\$ 85,132,80				
Application 5	11/22/2021					
Application 6				·		
Application 7						
	↓	······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ł
Application 8	į					
Application 9	ا ا					
Application 10	1					
Application 11				•		
			· ·			
Application 12						
Application 13						
Total Payments to Date		\$ 309,487.00		\$ 331,560.00		······································
Left on Contract		\$ -		\$ 81,486.37		
Completion Percentage		100%		80%		·····
	· · · · ·		• • • • • • •			1
						<u>}</u>
D'Huy Engineering						
1446	6/22/2021				•	t
	6/17/2021	\$ 12,021.53	11/3/2021	\$ 1,457.62		
	6/30/2021					4
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8/10/2021	\$ 1,386.07		•		
	9/22/2021	\$ 3,056,12		·	•	{
				·		· · · ·
	11/9/2021	\$ 3,056.12				
	j l		r		· · ·	
		with the data data the fact of			1	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						2
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				<u><u> </u></u>		

S:\Business-Office\Accountant Journal Entries\Diane's Files\Construction in Progress CIP\12-1-2021 Current Projects within District

2.5

ċ.

.

	 				
	·			1	ħ.,
7			Î		
		1		EHN Timing System for	
		EHS Pool Scoreboard			•
		Board Approved		Pool	Total of Current
	Date		Date	Board Approved	
	1	9/20/2021		10/18/2021	Projects
		30-820-550-3088			
		J		30-819-550-3088	
					
				Industrial Service	
		•			
	1			Technology/International	
				Sports Timing	-
Vendor	•	Colorado Time Systems		1	
Original Bid		\$ 18,450.00		\$ 36,358.00	\$ 3,281,165,60
. ,	•				
Change Order					
Change Order					
Total of Project		40 4F0 00		A	
Iotal of Project		\$ 18,450.00		\$ 36,358.00	
Application 1	· ·	\$ 12,725.00			\$ 794,600.54
Application 2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			\$ 393,720.51
Application 3					
		· ·			\$ 281,973,25
Application 4		<u>.</u>			\$ 159,435.85
Application 5					\$ 132,162.25
Application 6					\$ -
Appreciation of		·		Į	\$ c
Application 7					·
Application 8	1				\$
Application 9					\$.
Application 10		· ·····			ě
wpriverion 10			·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ -
Application 11	<u> </u>				\$.
Application 12	ł				\$ -
Application 13					\$ -
·····		(\$
Fairs Down and the Dari		A		<u> </u>	
fotal Payments to Date		\$ 12,725.00		\$-	\$ 1,761,892.40
1		·			
Left on Contract	<u> </u>	\$ 5,725.00		\$ 36,358,00	\$ 1,057,585.15
Completion Percentage		69%		0%	543
	[
The second s			-,,		<u> </u>
D'Huy Engineering	····	h			······································
1445		\$ -		\$-	\$ 5,773.42
		\$ -		\$	\$ 26,861.88
		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 6,021.08
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	Ý 0,022,00
	`````````````````````````````````				\$ 5,834.69
					\$ 11,324.80
					\$ 3,866,10
			·		\$ 1,350.02
·····					γ 1,300,0%
·		·			\$ 1,080.00
					\$ 2,160.00
				· · · ·	\$
				······································	
	•			· · · ·	
					\$
					\$ -
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					\$ -
	·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	J	Į			\$ -
					\$ -
		· · · ·			\$ -
•					\$ *
			·····		\$ -
					\$-
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			\$ -
				strad latert	\$
·····			No		
					\$ -
<i>t</i>					\$
					\$ -
			·····		
				·	\$
					\$-
					\$.
		1 1		·····	\$ -
······································					- ·
		Late - La			\$.
······································					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					\$ + \$ -
					\$ + \$ -
		······································			
		<u> </u>			\$ + \$ -

Stausiness-Office/Accountant Journal Entries/Diane's Files/Construction in Progress CIP/12-1-2021 Current Projects within District

ESASU BUUGELED CAPITAL PLAN UPDALEU 12/3/21	capital Fund Beginning Balance, July 1, 2019	gunnig palance,	111 1, 2019			NU-201,611,626
BOARD APPROVED CAPITAL PROJECTS IN PROGRESS	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	TOTAL
North/Lehman Lighting Upgrades	\$120,900.00					\$120,900.00
JM Hill Vestibule & Gym Doors	\$138,286.00					\$138,286.00
HSN/LIS Curtainwall and Storefront	\$560,000.00	3				\$550,000.00
HSS Pool Repairs	\$410,600.00					\$410,600
MSE/RES Water Filtration System	\$170,000					000'0/T\$
LIS Gym Flooring (includes alternate #1 for \$124,449)	\$156,460.00					\$156,460.00
HSN Gym Floor, Power Vent Air How & Deductible	\$15,380.00					\$15,380.00
Grand Total:	\$1,571,626.00	\$0	\$0	0\$	0\$	\$1,571,626.00
COMMITTEE REVIEWED CAPITAL PROJECTS	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	TOTAL
JTL Auditorium Refurbishment		\$225,000				\$225,000
North Campus Paving		\$839,701	\$839,701	\$839,701	\$839,701	\$3,358,804
HSS Field House Repairs/Upgrades		\$1,853,495				\$1,853,495
JTL New Cinder Track & Curb	\$80,000					\$80,000
Resica Paving Mill/Overlay Repairs	\$400,000					\$400,000
HSS Gymnasium Lighting Upgrades		\$68,250				\$68,250
HSS Stadium Turf Replacement		\$410,000				\$410,000
Smithfield Lighting Upgrades		\$93,200				\$93,200
MSE Lighting Upgrades Lobby/Gym		\$50,000				\$50,000
HSS Interior Lighting Upgrades, Classrooms, Haliways, Library,		\$500,665				\$500,665
Middle Smithfield Snow Guards	\$30,000					\$30,000
ESE PA System			\$25,000			\$25,000
HSS PA System			\$65,000		v	\$65,000
JM Hill Replace Gym Fiberboard Ceiling		\$25,000				\$25,000
East Stroudsburg Elementary Flat Roof (3,000 sq ft) (Rubber)					\$42,000	\$42,000
High School South Stadium Roof(12,991 sq ft) (Rubber)					\$182,000	\$182,000
JM Hill Elementary Roof (27,800 sq ft) (RESTORE 30 yr warranty)					\$365,000	\$365,000
Smithfield Elementary Flat Roofs (48,500 sq ft) (8/U)					\$1,358,000	\$1,358,000
Bushkili Elementary Flat Roof (4,800) (B/U)					\$134,500	\$134,500
HSS Stadium Boilers (2) Replacement			\$250,000			\$250,000
HSS Stadium DHW Boiler Replacement			\$60,000			\$60,000
JT Lambert DHW Boiler Replacement					\$110,000	\$110,000
Middle Smithfield DHW Boiler Replacement	-			\$110,000		110000
Resica Generator (Propane)				\$29,400		29,400
T (b C (Al at (Al at)			¢25 GOD			

,

VII,E.I

FACILITIES DEPARTMENT SUMMARY NOVEMBER 2021

- Bushkill HVAC Control Kickoff Meeting with TRANE personnel
- Received building permits Resica and Middle Smithfield Water Filtration
- District projects oversight
- GOB Preparations

East Stroudsburg Area School District

110

Carl T. Secor Administration Center 50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Phone: (570) 424-8500 - Fax (570) 424-5646 www.esasd.net Dr. William Vitalli Assistant Superintendent for District Programs

Mr. Brian D. Baddick, Assistant Superintendent for Pupil Services

Mr. Robert Romagno Supervisor of Environmental Services

Property and Facilities Committee Meeting November 2021 Environmental Services

- Daily cleaning and disinfecting
- Winter sports/events set up and clean up
- Daily and weekly pool maintenance (HSN/HSS)

The East Stroudsburg Area School District hires only individuals legally authorized to work in the United States and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age or disability in the admission of, access to, or in the provision of services, programs or employment. 9/19/07

VII.E.3



East Stroudsburg Area School District Carl T. Secor Administration Center 50 Vine Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 Phone: (570) 424-8500 Fax (570) 421-4968 www.esasd.net

> Daryle Miller Grounds Supervisor

GROUNDS

Dr. William R. Riker, Superintendent

Dr. William Vitulii, Assistant Superintendent for Districts Programs

Mr. Brian Baddlck, Assistant Superintendent for Pupil Services

Mr. Cralg Neiman, Chief Financial Off

Mr. Eric Forsyth, Director of Administrative services

- Continue prepping all fall sports fields for games
- continue our mowing crew throughout the Dist.
- Cutting brush as and where needed
- Continue moving District supplies as needed
- Complete service on ESE, Resica, M SF, JM Hill Snow Blowers
- Begin reconditioning of all Baseball/Softball infields District wide
- Complete HSS Baseball infield renovation and sod
- Continue removing leaves as and where needed